PUBLIC HEARING
BOARD OF HOUSING QUALITY APPEALS
CITY HALL McCLOSKEY CONFERENCE ROOM

August 20, 2014, 4:00 P.M.

ROLL CALL

REVIEW OFSUMMARY - July 16, 2014

CONSENT AGENDA

(1 14-TV-07 208 N. Fairview Street, Barbara McKinney. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs. Previously heard January 15, 2014,

(2) 14-TV-63  3516-3518 8. Burks Court, Mark Lauer & Debra Haney. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. Previously heard May 21, 2014,

(3) 14-RV-94 220-222 5. Roosevelt Street, HAN.D. Request for rescission of a
variance. '

(4) 14-RV-95 127 S. Clark Street, H.A N.D. Request for rescission of a variance.

{5) 14-RV-96 221 8. Roosevelt Street, H.A.N.D. Request for rescission of a variance.

{B) 14-RV-87 1209 S. Grant Street, H.A.N.D. Request for rescission of a variance.

() 14-TV-98 401 S. Patterson Drive, Trinitas-Ventures (Devin Huuesman). Request
for an extension of time to complete repairs.

(8) 14-TV-89 529 N. College Avenue, The Farmer's House Museum Inc. (Emily
Purcell). Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.

(9) 14-RV-100 517-519 8. Swain Avenue, H A N.D. Request for rescission of a
variance.

(10) 14-RV-101 408 E. 16™ Street, H.A.N.D. Request for rescission of a variance.

(11) 14-RV-102 409 E. 9" Street, H.A.N.D. Request for rescission of a variance.

{12) 14-RV-103 811 N. Grant Street, H A.N.D. Request for rescission of a variance.

{(13) 14-AA-104 1326 S. College Mall Road, Shu Chu Lin & Sueann Lin (Kathy Tzeng}.
Request for relief frem an administrative decision.

{14) 14-TV-105 1301 S. Madison Street, LeAnn Lipe (Jeanne Walters Real Estate).
Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.

(15) 14-RV-107 803 N. Lincoln Street, H. A N.D. Request for rescission of a variance.

(16) 14-TV-108 1014 E. Thornton Drive, Thomas Stanley. Request for an extension of

time to complete repairs.

(17) 14-TV-109 504 S. Eastside Drive, Jamie Schmiechen. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs.




(18) 14-RV-110 1420 S. Monon Drive, H.AN.D. Request for rescission of a variance.

(19) 14-TV-111  209-211-211 ¥z N. Madison Street, Linnell Schur. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs.

(20) 14-RV-112 200 S. Madison Street, H A.N.D. Request for rescission of a variance.

21) 14-RV-113 343 S. Rogers Street, H.A.N.D. Request for rescission of a variance,

(22) 14-RV-114 8186 N. Grant Street, H. A.N.D. Request for rescission of a variance.

(23) 14-RV-115 1000 W, Country Club Drive, H.A.N.D. Request for rescission of a
variance.

(24) 14-RV-116 103 E. Driscoli Drive, H.A.N.D. Request for rescission of a variance.

(25) 14-RV-117 212 E. Vermilya Avenue, H A.N.D. Request for rescission of a variance.

(26) 14-RV-118 125 N. Washington Street, H.A.N.D. Request for rescission of a
variance.

V. PETITIONS

27 14-TV-106 3000 S. Walnut Street, Cherry Glenn, LLC. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs.

V. GENERAL DISCUSSION

V1, PUBLIC COMMENT

VI, ADJOURNMENT
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PUBLIC HEARING

BOARD OF HOUSING QUALITY APPEALS

August 20, 2014, 4:00 P.M.

CONSENT AGENDA

14-TV-07 208 N. Fairview Street, Barbara McKinney. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs. Previously heard January 15, 2014,

14-TV-53 3516-3518 S. Burks Count, Mark Lauer & Debra Haney. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. Previously heard May 21, 2014.

14-RV-04 220-222 S. Roosevelt Street, H. A.N.D. Request for rescission of a
variance.

14-RV-85 127 S. Clark Street, H A N.D. Request for rescission of a variance.
14-RV-96 221 S. Roosevelt Street, H.A N.D. Request for rescission of a variance.
14-RV-87 1209 S. Grant Street, H.AN.D. Request for rescission of a variance.

14-TV-08 401 S. Patterson Drive, Trinifas-Ventures (Devin Huuesman). Request
for an extension of time to complete repairs.

14-TV-99 529 N. College Avenue, The Farmer's House Museum Inc. {Emily
Purcell). Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.

14-RV-100 517-519 S. Swain Avenue, H A.N.D. Request for rescission of a
variance.

14-RV-101 408 E. 16" Street, H.A.N.D. Request for rescission of a variance.
14-RV-102 409 E. 9" Street, H.A.N.D. Request for rescission of a variance.
14-RV-103 811 N, Grant Street, H.A.N.D. Request for rescission of a variance.

14-AA-104 1326 S, College Mall Road, Shu Chu Lin & Sueann Lin {Kathy Tzeng).
Request for relief from an administrative decision.

14-TV-105 1301 S. Madison Street, LeAnn Lipe (Jeanne Walters Real Estate).
Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.

14-RV-107 803 N. Lincoln Street, H A.N.D. Request for rescission of a variance,

14-TV-108 1014 E. Thornton Drive, Thomas Stanley. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs.

14-TV-109 504 S, Eastside Drive, Jamie Schmiechen. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs.

14-RV-110 1420 8. Monon Drive, H.A.N.D. Request for rescission of a variance.

14-TV-111  209-211-211 %2 N. Madison Street, Linnell Schur. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs.



14-Rv-112
14-RV-113
14-RV-114

14-RV-115
variance,

14-RV-118
14-RV-117

14-RV-118
variance.

200 8. Madison Street, H.A.N.D. Request for rescission of a variance.
343 8. Rogers Street, H AN.D. Request for rescission of a variance.
816 N. Grant Street, H.A.N.D. Request for rescission of a variance,

1000 W. Country Club Drive, H A /N.D. Request for rescission of a

103 E. Driscoll Drive, H A N.D. Request for rescission of a variance.
212 E. Vermilya Avenue, H A N.D. Request for rescission of a variance.

125 N. Washington Street, HAN.D. Request for rescission ofa
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BOARD OF HOUSING QUALITY APPEALS
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PETITIONS AGENDA

(27) 14-TV-106 3000 S, Walnut Street, Cherry Glenn, |LLC. Request for an extension of
fime to complete repairs.



B.H.Q.A. MEETING OF JULY 16,2014
SUMMARY

MEMBERS PRESENT: Elizabeth Gallman, Nikki Gastineau, Susie Hamilton, Ryan Strauser

STAFF PRESENT: Lisa Abbott, Michael Arnold, Daniel Bixler, John Hewett, Marta McCormick, Norman

Mosier, Jo Steng, Dee Wills (HAND), Greg Small (Legal)

OTHERS PRESENT:  Tim Roberts (Walnut Springs Apartments)

REVIEW OFSUMMARY

Gallman made a motion to approve the minutes for May 21, 2014 and June 18, 2014. Hamilton
seconded. Motion passed, 4-0.

CONSENT AGENDA

210 E. 11" Street, Christie VanSteenwyck, 14-TV-23. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Previously heard February 19, 2014. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a
September 1, 2014 or prior to re-occupancy deadiine.

601 E. University Street, Cadjon Development {GT Rental Group), 4-TV-28. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. Previously heard April 18, 2014. Staff recommendation to grant
the request with an August 1, 2014 deadline.

3220 E. John Hinkle Drive Units B, C, D, G, K, Sesom, LLC, 14-TV-48. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs. Previously heard April 16, 2014. Staff recommendation to grant the reguest
with an October 16, 2014 deadline.

862 E. Sherwood Hills Drive, Bruce & Rita Evans, 14-TV-77. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with an August 16, 2014 deadline.

928 S. Mitchell Street, Elizabeth Grant {(Ron Cook), 14-TV-78. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with an August 15, 2014 deadline.

111 N. Dunn Street, Regester Place, LLC (Olympus Properties), 14-TV-79. Request for an extension
of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a July 23, 2014 deadline
for all life safety violations and September 16, 2014 for all other repairs.

811 W. 6" Street, Norman Ladd, 14-TV-80. Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.
Staff recommendation to grant the request with a July 23, 2014 deadline for all life safety issues and
August 18, 2014 for all other repairs.

1319 W. 6" Street, Norman Ladd, 14-TV-81. Request for an extension of time to complete repairs. Staff
recommendation to grant the request with a September 16, 2014 deadline.

702 S. Washington Street, Charles Andrew Wenner {Ron Sherwood), 14-TV-82. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a September
16, 2014 deadline.

1307 N. Lincoln Street, HAN.D., 14-RV-83. Request for rescission of a variance. Staff
recommendation to grant the rescission.

100 S. Waldron Street, HAN.D., 14-RV-84. Request for rescission of a variance. Staff
recommendahon to grant the resmssmn

615 W. 6" Street, H.A.N.D., 14-RV-85. Request for rescission of a variance. Staff recommendation to
grant the rescission.

1707 S. Huntington Drive, Jill Snyder, 14-TV-86. Requesi for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with an August 30, 2014 or prior to re-occupancy
deadline,

415 S. Mitchell Street, H.AN.D., 14-RV-87. Request for rescission of a variance. Staff
recommendation to grant the rescission.

‘511 W. Duncan Brive, HA.N.D., 14-RV-88. Request for rescission of a vatiance. Staff

recommendatlon to grant the resmssmn

215 E. 8" Street, HA.N.D., 14-RV-89. Request for rescission of a variance. 3taff recommendation to
grant the resmssmn

1001 E. 1% Street, H.A.N.D., 14-RV-90. Request for rescission of a variance. Staff recommendation
to grant the rescission.

1333 S. Fenbrook Lane, Inland American Apartment Management, LLC (Chalsea Smith), 14-TV-62.
Request for an extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with




a September 15, 2014 deadline for all exterior repairs and the receipt by HAND of the state variance.
All interior violations have the 60 day deadline as specified by the cycle report.
Approved,

PETITIONS
3214 5. Walnut Springs Drive, Walnut Springs, L.L.C (Timothy Roberts), 14-AA-93. Request for relief from an
administrative decision. The petitioner, Tim Roberts, was present to request relief from an administrative
decision stating (1) furniture must not block or hinder emergency access and (2) the edge of floor covering
adjacent to bathtub must be sealed. The petitioner further claimed the Pre-Inspection Addendum lst was met
and that additional requirements were intended to inflate billing. The staff recormmmendation was to deny the
request for relief from Title 16 requirements, noting the two page Pre-Inspection Addendum is for guidance
and not substitution of the six chapters of Title 16 code, and that billing is done by a different part of HAND
staff, while inspectors look to ensure the property is maintained. The compliance deadline is August 15, 2014.
Strauser made a motion to deny the request per staff recommendation. Gastineau seconded. Motion passed,
4-0. Request denied.

3311 N. Kinser Pike, Robert Groelsema (Peek & Associates), 14-TV-49. Reguest for an extension of
time to complete repairs. Previously heard April 16, 2014. The petitioner was not present to request
an extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation was to grant the request with a
September 16, 2014 deadline. Gastineau made a motion to grant the request per staff
recommendation with a deadline of September 16, 2014 or prior to re-occupancy. Strauser seconded.
Motion passed, 4-0. Request granted.

134 N. Bryan Avenue, Brian & Elizabeth Neely, 14-TV-91. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. The petitioner was not present to request an extension of time to complete repairs.
Staff recommendation was to grant the request with a September 16, 2014 deadline. Gallman made a
motion to grant the request per staff recommendation. Hamilton seconded. Motion passed, 4-C.
Request granted.

GENERAL DISCUSSION
None,

PUBLIC COMMENT
None.

ADJOURNMENT

Hamiltan made a motion to adjourn. Gallman seconded. Motion unanimously passed. Meeting
adjourned at 4:26 PM.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: 20 August 2014
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 14-TV-07

Address: 208 N. Fairview

Petitioner: Barbara McKinney

Inspector: Michael Amold

Staff Report: 11 December 2013 Received Extension of Time Request
17 July 2014 Received Extension of Time Request

The owner has requested an extension of time before remewing the Rental
Occupancy Permit. The house is still going to be sold and will become an owner
occupied structure. The new owner will be moving in on or about 11 August
2014, He will complete the purchase of the house by the end of October 2014,
Petitioner is requesting additional time for the completion of the purchase.

Staff recommendation: Grant the Extenston of Time

Conditions: Sale of the house to be completed and the structure to be owner
occupied or the Rental Occupancy Permit inmspection shall be
completed by 01 November 2014

Compliance Deadline: 01 November 2014

Attachments: Application
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Application for AppeaP Ve
. To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.0. Box 100

Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.qov

Property Address: ___208 N. Fairview, Bloomington, IN

47404

Petitioner’'s Name: Barbara E.
McKinney ‘

Address: _ 522 W. Third
Street

City: Blocmingtbn

State: IN

__47404

Phone Number: 812-349-3429

Zip Code:

Email Address:

mckinney_barbara@att.net

Property Owner's Name: _Same as
Petitioner

Address:

City: State:

Zip Code:

Phone Number:

Fmail Address:

Occupants: __.Michael Lewis, until 7/31/14; beginning 8/11/14 tenant will be David B.

Johnson .

The fellowing conditions must be found in each case in order for the Beard to consider the request:

1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safely and general welfare,

2. That the vaiue of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely

affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:

A} JAn extension of ime to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

@ modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Fstablishment

Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petifion type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)




REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted
with this application before the property can be ‘ OFFICE USE ONLY
placed on the meeting agenda. L '
L Petition Number_/ L/ﬁ [ vV -~ 07 (OLD Qs fese 5¢
SEE REVERSE

Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as fc what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your reguest, the amount of time needed to bring ’[he proper’fy into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggestmg

_____lamrequesting a second extensicn on my inspection schedule. David B. Johnson has made an offer
to purchase the property at 208 N. Fairview, and | have accepted his offer. He will be renting the property
starting on or about August 11 until he can close on the purchase, which we hope fo be by the end of
Septernber and which should be by no later than the end of October. At that poini he will be the owner-
occupant. Please fet me know if you have guestions, and thank you for your consideration.

/7 e
Signature (requiredt@Q&/@fC K ﬂ {/\CF J
Name {please prin‘t):/[lﬁ,f)j):)_/ 2 = /‘1 : |L/f :Mf/\/ Date: 7/' 6 ,/-’ )y

T

You may attend tha meeting. If you attend, please note that all petiticners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes fo present their case and arguments. Additional time canbe




granted if. deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussad during the Board's
meeting.
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Application for %ppeal ) T
: A To The :
mooMNGTONLL] ' Board of Housing Quality Appeals
‘ P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-348-3420
hand@bloomington.in.qgov

Property Address: 0.0 & A Foiruiew ) Ble ¢ ia Qe
Petitioner's Name: [0/ b a5  F. M (/f, 4 (;;/ ’
Address: 228 SH2 G Qhid ST
city:/l‘ow'ma{a ~ State: (A ZinCode: {740/

Phone Number: 24 4 -2 429 Email Address: /C [C ;4/1 e;f Y SN /[. smd &> H. qat

Property Owner's Name: SZ—"’/‘L C

Address:

City: State: Zip Code:

Phone Number: ’ Email Address:

Occupants: /M ECL 2e | ( eesig

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board fo consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
pubiic heaith, safety and general welfare.
2. Thatihe value of the area about the property to which the exception is o apply will not be adversely
affected. :

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
@An extension of ime to complete repairs (Petition type TV) -

B) A modification or exception fo the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrafive decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a varance {Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be
placed on the meeting agenda. i Petition Number /L]l - T\/" 0 7

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesiing, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any medifications andfor alterations you are suggesting.

/4/\/ [,47’)/ .Of(u&p 2 r7./ ﬁ?c’//«af /s sclediled 1<
é?%}{)-f/{ cn r(/'_?;'// Y. L haec :}(S/rm:{ v e/l FH e
hovaie [ A [f‘té/ujf\/ o ,Z(“j‘/*‘[ 7 Lol Fe )

v dusl il o /(.J:H be ' an e - @((u(,‘q’\'j

fa/\/ /4»/5 wf/ 2ol at  dhe (steqd EIN‘ ]
f‘ﬁiwﬁl/‘j  Aa ecdinsio. o dirme  in ahieh
T sl A dle ;/\Jijpffdi.f-"—“\ a.d  Hdo 2N/

ACEF S5 Ay cpoire o e ceflect  Ale -cﬂgqxg}lqﬁ

. 70U /
_\sj)*u'd cf dhc /Jff,vr/‘{ 1. |
. ; L Y / |
Disclesuv, e . L e ”ﬂ:/ di, (ﬁﬂ'/;/ DL and |
";'\-I-I{—J‘jé,‘_f Q!‘{/}/‘ DHG/’/’(’V/I [ouT I dﬂ A< f(’(\‘DI
Fd Fi 0
[,\)a/é 7(’-:—/’ B H QA T wde rg’,::\_,af /ﬂ(\/ /r’erUC”J'FL
-f £ ”()J'] / '\/ .57{_ ')"\lfﬂ)/ Cj /TL\ An (C }_fcu HF;//“ }/O‘u'/

coas iderstlon

. AL
Signature {required@/ /: / i/(,, :)

Name (please print}:/BﬁfL D/' > E’ /4CJ[' A /PC}/ Date: /Q///' 0?//3

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more‘than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Beard, Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting. ’
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: August 20, 2014
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 14-TV-53 (Old Business)

Address: 3516 — 3518 S. Burks Ct.

Petitioner: Mark Lauer

Inspector: .Dee Wills

Staff Report: January 08, 2014 Completed Cycle Inspection

March 20, 2014 Received Application for Appeal

April 07, 2014 Completed Reinspection

May 21, 2014 Appeal is Approved at BHQA Meeting

July 21, 2014 BHQA Deadline

July 15, 2014 Received Application for Appeal (Old Business)

Petitioner states tenant has moved out of unit # 3516 and additional

repairs now need to be made. Petitioner is currently looking for a different
contractor to make the repairs, however he travels quite extensively and
needs more time.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turmned over to the City
of Bloomington Legdl Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: Life Safety: September 01, 2014 (Bolded)
All other violations: October 20, 2014 or Before Re-Occupancy

Attachments: Application for Appeal, Remaining Violations Report



¥ IECIEIVIE

UL 15 201k
Application for Appeal %
To The BY>/kf

Board of Housing Quality AppealS
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@blcomington.in.gov

Property Address: _;jyé 557€ 5 /gd/’/ ﬁ
Petitioner's Name: Wﬁ% M_/ﬁlé
- Address: _ _Z\jf/q‘ =, %/ ”’%{ 4/1\

civ: [ eombgloy saw _IN _spoose 240/

5 Fiand et B coatnsanss: g, bugors FUL Zprat) coms

Property Owner's Name: - A’ﬂ/( (AP ﬂﬁéﬁd lapey
Address: ___ZFIHE S /Féchf?
‘City: State: ZipCode: _
Phone Number- _ Email Address: A /4:«:\19 VA IARL 4 ‘?‘%}H;/MW

Occupants: ﬁ/ }ﬁé /E/’fmv B{J/g’ Mﬁ‘f‘/é Za?z—/ /L_

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
pubfic health, safety and general welfare.

2. Thatthe vaiue of the area about the property to which the exoeptlon is fo apply WIH not be adversely
~ affected,

Please ci e petifion type that you are requesting:

A} An extension of tme to complete repairs {Pefition type TV)

o
B} A modificaion or exeception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  {Petition type V)
C} Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)
D) Rescind avariance (Pefition type RV)
REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE CNLY
with this application before the property can ba . \E
placed on the meeting agenda. - Petiticn Number /if ~ T/~ 33 (d[,o (? Wl‘ﬁfj

SEE REVERSE
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Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibils or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent fo your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compiiance

and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggegting.
y /7 44W é&éf [16 sz/fz/ “i cﬂ -f/?// /ﬁxfﬂe/ /’r//c,y,(ﬂ

/) //’Z’é«fﬁ/ o

O [%woﬂyqu /mﬁ?m%m /’]z"/@/’ Disnidiedd =) gt /717%72
gt ol 2 Leve s Btk asler:

@/75@9#&/% /@fé#ﬁ//ﬂ// éﬂa /7 fKJW %’-’i‘”ﬁzﬂj-
Wrwfé

/f &Wk/&/@u f;‘w/]/qu L) Zﬂ,_a/w - ff@M

Signaturé {required): /%/V/ng———

Namé (please print): /ﬂﬁ/@ (_/, Agéf P Date: 7//5#//?[

You may attend the meeting. If you atiend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional ime can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property wili not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.



City of ngton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Rematning Violation Report
Re-Inspection April, 07, 2014

5188

OWNERS

Haney, Debra S.
3518 S. Burks Court
Bloomington, TN 47401

Lauer, Mark I.
3518 S. Burks Court
Bloomington, IN. 47401

Prop. Location: 3516 S Burks CT, 3518 S Burks CT
Number of Units/Structures: 2/1 ,
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 2/3/5
Date Inspected: 01/08/2014 Inspectors: Dee Wills
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: Yes
- Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this
rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

[f you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re—inéi;ection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC
16.03.040 '

401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (B12) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (5§12) 349.3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule
the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

INTERIOR

Unit 3516
Main Level
Living Room (13 x 18)
No violations noted.

Entry/ Hallway
Properly re-mount the smoke detector to the ceiling. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Y Bathroom
Replace the missing control knob on faucet assembly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Dining Room/ Kitchen (9-3 x 17-6)
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove
and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the light on the exhaust hood above the stove. BMC 16.04.060(c)

No violations noted.

Attic
The attic was inaccessible at the inspection and will be checked at the reinspection. It must
be brought into compliance within the same 60 day period as other violations. Check for
open splices, covered junction boxes and failings in the underside of the roof. BMC
16.03.040

Upper Level

NE Bedroom (11-7 x 12-5)
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 24.50 inches
Width: 31.50 inches
Sill Height: 25,50 inches
Openable Area: 5.35 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.



Master Bedroom (11-10 x 12)
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 23.25 inches
Width: 30.50 inches
Sill Height: 56inches
Openable Area: 4.92 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Master Bathroom
Repair sink drain to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

NW Bedroom (13-6 x 9)

Properly repair the window to be completely openable, to lock securely using its own
hardware, and to be weather tight. BMC 16.04.060(b)
Measure window at re-inspection.

Unit 3518
Note: This unit was not accessible at the cycle inspection.

Main Level
Entry/ Hallwav/ ¥2 Bath
No violations noted.

Dining Room, Kitchen (9-3 x 17-6)
No violations noted.

Living Room (13 x 18)
No violations noted.

_Qarage
No violations noted.

The attic was inaccessible at the inspection and will be checked at the reinspection. It must
be brought into compliance within the same 60 day period as other violations. Check for

open splices, covered junction boxes and failings in the underside of the roof. BMC
16.03.040

(UR)



Upper Level
SE Bedroom {11-7 x 12-3)

No violation noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 24.50 inches
Width: 31.50 inches
Sill Height: 25.50 inches
Openable Area: 5.35 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Bathroom
No violations noted.

Master Bedroom (11-10 x 12)
Repair or replace closet doors so they function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 24.50 inches
Width: 32 inches
Sill Height: 23.50 inches
Openable Area: 5.44 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Master Bathroom
No violations noted.

SW Bedroom (13-6 x 9)
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 24 .50 inches
Width: 32 inches
Sill Height: 23.50 inches
Openable Area: 5.44 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no vielation of the
emergency egress requirements.



EXTERIOR

No violations noted.

Other requirements

Required documentation;

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be provided to
this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will
be levied. BMC 16.12.050 (d) and 16.10.030(b)

Required documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within
ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time
jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy
agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be
deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a
$25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.12.040 and 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
{(b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location
inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

This is the end of this report.
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'City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

August 20, 2014
Rescind a variance
14-RV-94

220/222 S. Roosevelt

HAND

John Hewett

January 13, 2014 Cycle Inspection conducted
June 2, 2014 All complied.

This property was previously granted a variance to the ceiling height requirements of the
Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Iodging Establishment
Inspection Program does not include a ceiling height requirement and the Building Code
in place at the time of construction did not address ceiling heights; therefore we are
asking the Board to rescind this variance. This structure was built in 1954.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.

Conditions:

Attachments:

None

None
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City of Bloomington

H.AND.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report: .

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

August 20, 2014

Rescind a variance

14-RV-95
127 S. Ciark
HAND

John Hewett

March 21, 2014 Cycle Inspection conducted
June 24, 2014 All complied.

This property was previously granted a variance to the ceiling height requirements of the
Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program does not include a ceiling height requirement and the Building Code
in place at the time of construction did not address ceiling heights; therefore we are
asking the Board to rescind this variance. This structure was built in 1925.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.

Conditions:

Attachments:

None

None
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: August 20, 2014
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number:  14-RV-96

Address: 221 S. Roosevelt St.
Petitioner: HAND
. Inspector: Dee Wills
Staff Report: June 06, 2014 Completed Cycle Inspection

This property built in 1959, was previously granted a variance to
the ceiling height and light requirements of the Property
Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program does not include a ceiling height
and light requirement and the Building Code in place at the time of
construction did not address ceiling height and light; therefore we
are asking the Board to rescind this variance.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: Application for Appeal, Cycle Report




ECERIVE

JUN 2 -

Application for AppeaEBY:

To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
' 812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 9?& / 67- %Mﬁ \?74
Petitioner’s Name: /['//4'/(1 b

- Address: '510/ /L/ %j&_ﬁ& /ﬂi(#
Cify: nﬁﬂg&zg,{azzzj State.h (% Zip Code: lY/’ZL/Q(

Phone Number‘ Email Address:

Property Owner’s Name: \élj 7?/%/ j;é/m,é/
nadress: N PLT g/kﬁ/;&_/ %&7 ,f?A

City: State: 3% Zip Code: ﬁéggc 3 A

3{7/ 5‘3’:;2’?0/;7'5[“8“ Address: bé%f‘” Q/‘f @

Phone Numbe é’o/c:orﬂ

Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consisteni with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property fo which the excep‘tlon 15 to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
A)  An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodglng Establ shment
Inspection Program (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

scind_a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A 320 filihg fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be
nlaced on the meeling agenda. - Petition Number /Lf - ,2 \/ - gé

SEE REVERSE

201k

|

e e




Flease provide detalls regarding your request below; you may atfach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the properly into compliance,
and any modifications and/cor alierations you are suggesting.

%S@/uzﬂ A Ferisvc /%zgdzf ) ot
L& 7 l/f‘é Lefad O

e

Signature {required):

Name (please print): D Ec ML_/_S Date: /5}479{//(7&

You may atiend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners pfesenfing a matier {o the Board
shall be limited o no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Addiional time can be
granted if deemec appropriate by the Board, Please notfe that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting. ‘



| 'City 0 gton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report
1168
OWNERS
Thémas, Brett A.
11447 Sutton Place Dr. W.
Carmel, IN 46032
Prop. Location: 221 S Roosevelt ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/5/5
Date Inspected: 06/20/2014 Inspectors: Dee Wills
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RC ' Attic Access: No
Number of Stories: 1 : Accessory Structure: Attached Car Port

VARIANCE.

07/19/1990 Granted 2 variance to minimum ceiling height requirement in all habitable rooms in the
basement. Granted a variance to the hight requirement.

This property was previously granted a variance to the ceiling height and light requirements of the
Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection
Program does not include a ceiling height and light requirement and the Building Code in place at
the time of construction did not address ceiling height and light; therefore the variance must be
rescinded by the Board of Housing Quality Appeals. This process may slightly delay the issuance
of your Rental Occupancy Permit, but will not negatively affect the length of your permit.

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1959.
There are no minimum requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

401 N. Morton Street - Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420

Bloomington, IN 47404 ' ‘ Neighborhood Division: (812} 349-3421
Baw: (12} 2A0_25Q7 wwww hlonminafnm 1m ooy Hancine FTHwvieiams (19 24Q_2A01




INTERIOR

Living Room (13 x 17), Kitchen (18 x 4), Bathroom
No violations noted.

SE Bedroom (11 x 9). NE Bedroom (10 x 11), NW Bedroom (11 x 9)
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 34.50 inches A
Width: 28.25 inches
Sill Height: 44.50 inches
Openable Area: 6.76 sq. 1.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Basement
Family Room (12-5 x 18-8), Bathroom, Southwest Room (14-0 x 7-1)
No violations noted.

Utility/ Furnace Room/ Laundry Room
No violations noted.

NW Bedroom (11-5 x 12-5). North Central Bedroom (7-8 x 9-4)
No violations noted.

EXTERIOR

No violations noted.

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible focation
inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

This is the end of this report.
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-City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

August 20, 2014
Rescind a variance
14-RV-97

1249 S. Grant St.

HAND

Maria McCormick/ John Hewett

November 18, 2013 Cycle Inspection conducted
June 16, 2014 All complied.

This property was previously granted a variance to the ceiling height requirements of the
Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program does not include a ceiling height requirement and the Building Code
in place at the time of construction did not address ceiling heights; therefore we are
asking the Board to rescind this variance. This structure was built in 1940,

~ Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.

Conditions:

Attachments:

None

None
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D. '
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
 Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: August 20, 2014
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 14-TV-98

Address: 401 S. Patterson Drive

Petitioner: Devin Huesman for Trintas Venturés

Inspector: MecCormick/Hewett/Stong

Staff Report: This new construction property has been being inspected as

Staff recommendation:

Conditioné:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

buildings have been completed and HAND’s schedule has allowed.
Starting in mid-June 13 of the 15 building on this parcel have had
initial inspections. The property owner is requesting an extension
of time for the 60 day deadline so that all the building in this
complex (west side of Adams St.) may be on the same permit in
the future.

Grant the extension of time.

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

September 15, 2014

Application for Appeal
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Application for Appe%xl
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
' 812-349-3420
Zf@/ hand@bloomington.in.qov

S~ i
Property Address:’% < QTTE‘DZQO-U e .
Petitioner's Name(:—Df:’.l/ i) Llu&'éaf’h\ I
Address: 0l 5. Ditqpmes.n Lot

City: /\?_jmamu.:ﬂou State; | W Zip Code: Y7403

Phone Number: 217-f4-136 Email Address: Soreion @ vizeilc-con

Property Owner's Name: J?;\L:Qifi‘t’s* VEwuﬂgs

Address: 2 M Soesea Linte oo

City: LAz rae state:_ TN Zip Code: 4{770)

Phone Number: 765 -464- 230 Email Address:

Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property fo which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected. :

Please cirele the petition type that you are requesting:

@n extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B} A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted . QOFFICEUSE ONLY
with this application before the property can be .
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number / 67/ - TL/' Cff

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may aftach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed te bring the property into compliance,
and any modificaticns and/or alerations you are suggesting.

L Vool #0152 436005 Bldse Teak 2 2010UZ

—

Thz (o ped s regoest o complefe. vipairs. The

fxteneion e necded due o Al bne Lelioeen Tpecinn
pn Ao Loet boldng o e pamel o Ahe (st
L;Jﬂc&.\:j. Toide D7 and Z8 ciil et loe Pé’acf}/

Umﬁ] Al leed  cocels 3;17 an . contd ?pu‘\‘ s
orkaide L0 e allwsble  Ame Lor Ane  obire

e ce [ do e i\f\_%l,::}\ﬂC/J\—fCC ond (Epa (s snocl e

ﬁ j %\
Signature (required): \ /W : .

Name (please print)m&\/\/u? #UESMAJ Date: i -s

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deermmed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:

Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

August 20, 2014

An extension of time to complete repairs.
14-TV-99

529 N. College Ave.

Emily Purcell

Dee Wills

April 28, 2014 Completed Cycle Inspection

Petitioner is requestihg an extension of time to complete repairs.
The work at the Farmer House Museum is being done by volunteers.

These volunteers need to alternate their time at the Farmer House with

Staff recommendation

%

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Aftachments:

their other paying jobs, and are limited to the hours that they can spend
at the Museum.

: Grant the extension of time.

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Life Safety Violations: September 01, 2014 (Bolded)
All other Violations: October 20, 2014

Applidation for Appeal, Cycle Report
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Application for Appeal N2 ot
To The BY:...>
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

property Address: 027 A/ . ﬂo//mp ﬂﬁmm
Petitioner's Name: fy’}’?péx/, @M 2 0.0
Address: _ /W9 EC/‘S< cerood (el S
City: f%)/ém rals ﬂgfm state: A/ Zip Code:
Phone Number: /3/2)5% — S$% JEmail Address: Mﬁ@i@lﬁlﬂu/ @/ﬂ%u/ (5 1
Property Owner’s Name: \ﬁl /’/’M’Mﬁ” %%(:w Mmﬂm /ﬂﬁ ///7/4%/3 qum ’ﬁﬁ/ﬁﬁ
nddress: S 7. A/ ﬂb[f&&z A/f’//m i Fousyolind.
Clty ’]/%)? )mmuﬂéﬂ State. /N ____Zip Code: M
Phone Number: {S‘{/z?%%fn LS77 Email Address: |

Occupants: ﬂ‘gﬂ’(

e et L L

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. Thatthe exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. Thatthe value cf the area about the property to which the exception is to apply Wlll not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:

{@n\ extension of time to complete repairs {Fetifion type TV)

B} A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Fstablishment
Inspection Pregram  (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an adminisirative decision (Pefition type AA) '

D)- Rescind a variance {Petition type RV)

REMINDER; A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before the properiy can be ' ,

placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number /L/ - TV’ qg
. T

SEE REVERSE



- Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property info compliance,
and d@ny modifications and/or alierations you are suggesting.

fﬁ/ }ﬂ/d’/‘ﬁmﬁﬂ,@ e Vd‘/ymjmuﬁm et mﬂ Aein Lors.

@M‘Mfé //J,MQ 4/;7 /)“77/@ /;/)/0 \423 /m& a‘fﬁu? 0/;/}7;
O ol g S g L,

| v ﬁm%mmz(ﬂ e uﬁ;ﬂ At 7%(%/1 af bt

L othen jarted Ao (M‘me)/édg Y0 ﬁofiﬂ e

At 5 /!/‘fjp t//‘/f’ﬂﬁn/ e @M@_@W

o oondd Gk o 0B land e clao L0,

e /MM 0 D \Lf%?ﬁ W (g W) l/ﬁfum“/z?m
10 %cm@m/ fh ek

Signature (required): /“A/ﬂ W

—

Name (please print): //M % ﬁﬂ,ﬂ,ﬁj( Dafe: \’TI/LLL{ Zﬁ; g@/%

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriaie by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than-not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.



City 0 lmington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report

10352

OWNERS

The Farmer House Museum
334 S. Jackson
Bloomington, IN 47403

AGENT

Emily Purcell
1149 S. Basswood Cir.
Bloomington, IN 47403

Prop. Location: 529 N College AVE
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/Eff/5
Date Inspected: 04/28/2014 ' Inspectors: Dee Wills
" Primary Heat Source: Gas ' Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: CD ‘ ‘ : Attic Access: N/A
Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1861,
There are no minimum requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

INTERIOR

Note: This inspection was of the care takers quarters only. The remainder of structure is a
public museum and not to be used for occupancy,
K

Kitchen (15-7 x 14-3)
Properly repair the window to be openable, te lock securely using its own hardware,
and to be weather tight. BMC 16.04.060(b)-

401 N. Morton Sireet Rental Tnspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IIN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




(measure window at re-inspection)
Provide a working refrigerator. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bedroom (9-6 x 14-5)

Properly repair the window to be openable, to lock securely using its own hardware,
and to be weather tight. BMC 16.04.060(b)
(measure window at re-inspection)

Install a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 4 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at
least 4 inches from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster,
BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repéir the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster.
BMC 16.04.060(a}

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly repair/ replace the floor transitions strip. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Basement

Repair or replace existing smoke detector in 2 manner so that it functions as intended.
IC 22-11-18-3.5

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper
operation. Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable
and encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: ~ 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Other requirements

Reguired documentation:




A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be provided to
this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will
be levied. BMC 16.12.050 (d) and 16.10.030(b)

Required documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within
ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit, The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time
jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy
agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be
deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a
$25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.12.040 and 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location

inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

This is the end of this report.
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‘City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum ceiling height
requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. According to Monroe County records,
the structure was built in 1899. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program does not include a minimum ceiling height requirement and the
Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address minimum ceiling
height; therefore the HAND Department is requesting that the variance be rescinded by

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

August 20, 2014

Rescind a variance
14-RV-100

517-519 S. Swain Avenue

HAND

~ Jo Stong

May 20, 2014: Conducted cycle inspection
June 27,2014: Filed appeal

the Board of Housing Quality Appeals.

Statf Recommendation; Rescind the variance. .
Conditions: None
Attachments: None



City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance
Meeting Date: August 20, 2014
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 14-RV-101

Address: 408 E. 16th Street

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: | Maria McCormick

Staff Report: This property built in 1915, was previously granted a vadance by this

board for the ceiling beight 1 the 2nd stoty unit. As well as a pass
though variance for the northeast bedtoom in the lower unit. There
was no ceiling height or pass though requirements in the building
code at the tme this structure was built, therefore this variance needs
to be rescinded.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals .
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: August 20, 2014
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 14-RV-102

Address: . 409 E. 9% Street

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Dee Wills

Staff Report: March 20/2014 Completed Cycle Inspection

The time of construction for this structure was prior to 1978. We
are unable to determine the exact date of construction, as this
structure was moved from its original location in 1981. This
property was previously granted a variance to the ceiling height
requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential
Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not
include a ceiling height requirement and the Building Code in
place at the time of construction did not address ceiling heights;
therefore we are asking the Board to rescind this variance.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: Application for Appeal, Cycle Report
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Application for Appeal
31 AL ——
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
' P.0. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
.‘ 812-349-3420
hand@bloemington.in.gov

Property Address: 4/577 g Q% \%’%
Petitfioner's Name: //71/4U_‘>
Address: /7/@/ /( / 7///.0/5/747(_/ %%‘

City: M_State. : 474 Zip Code: 9/74/0%

Phone Number: Email Address:

Property Owner's Name: S %{j/gv,{ 7/

Address: : 20?&52 \g 6_(,/%@#&7@ /ﬁ-{lf/%
City: ;é)f) State: L///F'( Zip Code: E EZQ{

Phone Number: 33(0 éngQ Email Address: D

Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case In order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.

2. Thatthe value of the area about the propeﬁy tc which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected. .

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
A} An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B} A modificalion or exceplion to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Estab!ashment
Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)
escind a variance (Pelition type RV)
— _

REMINDER; A $20 filing fee must be subrmitted ‘ OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be '

placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number / L/" fz V/ /O Z/

SEE REVERSE



Please provide detajls regarding your reques! below; you may attach any exhibifs or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be spacific as to what you are reguesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed fo bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterafions you are suggesting.

%?5£mM>Z%QﬂWZE"%%Q’7Zk( %@gdég

HE 1 657~ X100 Fanl 7T~ il TH
LFPPEE LEJEC.

Signature {required): M/M

Name (please print): ‘ CDEE Wt’ (LS Date: 7#9?* /17[

You may attend the meefing. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matier to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting,



- Cityof Bloommgton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report

3525

OWNERS

Fierst, Roger L.
2202 S.Belhaven Court
Bloomington, IN 47401

AGENT

Fierst, Dan P.
430 N, Washington Street
Bloomington, IN 47408

Prop. Location: 409 E 9th ST

Number of Units/Structures: 1/1

Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/5/5 '

Date Inspected: 03/20/2014 : Inspectors: Dee Wills

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: Yes '
Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

VARIANCE

08/22/1991 Granted the variance to the minimum ceﬂiﬁg height requirement in the upper level.

This property was previously granted a variance to the ceiling height requirements of the Property
Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does
not irclude a ceiling height requirement and the Building Code in place at the time of construction
did not address ceiling height; therefore the variance must be rescinded by the Board of Housing
Quality Appeals. This process may slightly delay the issuance of your Rental Occupancy Permit,
but will not negatively affect the length of your permit.

&Ol N W’Ionon Su—Eﬂ

. Rental Inspec‘ums (812) 348-3420

N P T T T VA,



The time of construction for this structure was prior to 1978. Before the time of egress window
measurements was enacted.

INTERIOR

Main Level
Enclosed Porch
Repair the broken window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Living Room (18-3 x 13-0)
Properly ground the receptacle on the north wall. BMC 16.04.020

Laundry/ Utility Room

- Repair the rear entry door to bc weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended. IC
22-11-18-3.5

SE Bedroom (12-0 x 10- O)

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and detertorated drywall/plaster.
Repair the cracks on the east wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Provide a complete directory of all service panels and circuits. BMC 16.04.020

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 22.50 inches
Width: 30.25 inches
Sill Height: 30 inches
Openable Area: 4.72 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Furnace Closet

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for. proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows:



Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

- Kitchen/ Dining Room (19-10 x 10-4)
Properly ground the receptacle on the south wall. BMC 16.04.020

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywai]]plaster
Properly reparr the crack in the north wall BMC 16.04. 060(a)

Back Hallway '
Install a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 4 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4
inches from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom

Repair or replace door knob assembly in a manner so that it functions as intended. BMC
16.04.060(b)

Properly repair the door to latch closed. BMC 16.04.060(a)
SE Bedroom (15-0 x 12-2)

Repair the window to open completely as intended and to be weather tight. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 16 inches
Width: 25 inches
Sill Height: 30 inches
Openable Area: 2.77 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Upper Level
North Bedroom (13-7 x 11-4)

~ No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 23.25 inches
Width: 24.25 inches
Sill Height: 25 inches
Openable Area: 3.91 sq. ft.



. .
Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements,

East Bedroom (9-8 x 9-00 _
Properly ground the receptacle on the west wall. BMC 16.04.020

Replace the missing smoke detector, 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 32 mches
Width: 28 inches
Sill Height: 37 inches
- Openable Area: 6.22 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference onty. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements,

Hallway -
Replace the missing smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of cracks. BMC 16.04.060(3)‘
South Bedroom (13-2 x 11-2)

Repair the windows to remain fully open usiilg hardware that 1s part of the window. BMC
16.04.060(a) '

Bathroom _
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)
EXTERIOR
Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Secure the east side of handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. |
BMC 16.04.050(b) and BMC 16.04.060(b)

Properly repair the damaged gutter on the east side. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Properly secure loose shingles, and/or replace damaged or missing shingles on structure.
BMC 16.04.050(a)



Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC
- 16.04.050(€)

(the painting violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the cycle inspection)

QOther reguirements

Required documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within
ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shalt at that time
jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy
agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be
deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection ora
$25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.12.040 and 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shatt be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(b): All rental units shall be requiréd to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location
inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b) '

This is the end of this report.



City of Bloomington

HAND.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance
Meeting Date: August 20, 2014
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 14-RV-103

Address: 811 N. Grant

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Dee Wills

Staff Report: March 10, 2014 Completed Cycle Inspection

June 25, 2014 Completed Reinspection

This property built in 1940, was previously granted a variance to
the passing through a bedroom requirement of the Property
Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program does not include a passing
through a bedroom requirement and the Building Code in place at
the time of construction did not address passing through a
bedroom; therefore we are asking the Board to rescind this

variance.
Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: Application for Appeal, Cycle Report
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Application for Appeal BY:
ToThe —  TTTTemeseeennlll
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.0. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420

hand@bloominqton,in.gov

Property Address: __ 8.7/ %MM ,%Z%

Petitioners Name: /%4&/5
01 Y7 FUps Sra A 7

Address:
Msmte N gz( Z]p Code: 47%0‘/
Phone Number: Email Address:
Property Owner's Name: 6@@ /0 @m
Addresspﬁ 80/(55“/5? ///5 /[//é/,/ﬁﬁ/ %ﬁl \S%Q/é
City: ﬁ 7 State J/g Zip Code: ’1,/7‘/& 7

Phone Number; ?; -5 7’535/ Email Address

Dccupants

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board fo consider the request
That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes

1.
puklic health, safety and general welfare.
2. ‘Fhatthe value of the area about the property fo which the exception is to apply will not be adversely

affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
A} An extension of fime to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B} A modification or exception to the Residential Rentai Unit and Lodging Establishment

Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

C) Refief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

scind a variance (Petition type RV)

OFFICE USE ONLY

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted
with this application before the property can be _
] Pefition Number /L/* /’2 Vl /0 3

placed on the meeting agenda.

SEE REVERSE




Please provide details regarding your request below; yocu may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent {o your reques!. Be specific as to what vou are requesting, the
reason or justification for vour request, the amount of fime needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

. Ll s VAeidnc £ To 725 Afssmc‘o JHapof
A_ISEpPocth fE @uik EARELT

Signature (required}): ' é ; LY m
Name (please print}: /255 L{! Jre l S | , Date: 7_07 "/'7/

You may aftend the meeting. If you aitend, please note that all pefitioners presenting a matier io the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed approbriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agendz it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed duing the Board’s
meeting.



City of Bloommgtﬁn
. Housing and Neighborhood Development

MAR 31 2018

Cycle Report

528

OWNERS

10-29 Lle
7788 N Stinesville Rd
Gosport, IN 47433

AGENT

Big 10 Rentals - Jeff Brawley
7788 N. Stinesville Road
Gosport, IN 47433

Prop. Location: 811-N Grant ST

Number of Units/Structures: 1/1

Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/2/3

Date Inspected: 03/10/2014 - Inspectors: Dee Wills
Primary Heat Source: Gas ' : Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: RC - ' Affic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None

" VARIANCE

07/09/1998 Special exception to passing through NE bedroom to get to SE bedroom & pass-
through NE bedroom to get to bathroom from SE bedroom.

This prof)erty was previously granfed a variance to the passing through a bedroom requireménts of
the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection
Program does not 1nc1ude a passmg through a bedroom requirement and the Building Code in place

at the Hime n onpstaic

a. bedroom: therefore the vanance must

[T et B = = @ w

be rescinded by the Board of HouSmg Quahty Appeals ThlS process may slightly delay the
issuance of your Rental Occupancy Permit, but will not negatively affect the lepgth of your pennit.

201 N. Morton Soveet Rental Taspections: (§12) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 ' Neighborhood Division: {812) 349-34721
Fax: (812) 349—1?5'82 www.bloomingtoningov Housing Dividion: (812) 349-3401



Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1940,
There are no minimum requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

INTERIOR

Living Room (12 x 7)

Properly repair the window to be openable, to lock securely using its own hardware, and to
be weather tight. BMC 16.04.060(b)

( ‘ Scrape and paint the interior of the window jambs. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Dining Room (9 x 5)
( Properly repair the window to be openzble, to lock securely using its own hardware, and to

be weather tight. BMC 16.04.060(b)

C Scrape and paint the interior of the window jambs. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Kitchen (7.5 x 17)
Q{Propeﬂy re-seat the draft hood of the water heater. BMC 16.04.060(c)

droom (7 x 11)
Repair the damaged and deteriorated window sill. BMC 16.04. 060(a)

Scrape and paint the interior of the window jambs. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 22 inches
Width: 39 inches
Sill Height: 28 inches
Openable Area: 5.95 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Hallway
No violations noted.

Aitic
No Access.

SW Bedroom (12.5x 10)
/¥ Scrape and paint the interior of the window jambs. BMC 16 04.060(c)

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 21 inches



Width: 27 inches
Sill Height: 29 inches
Openable Area: 3.93 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violatior of the
emergency egress requirements.

Bathroom
Properly repair/ replace the broken sink countertop. BMC 16.04.060(a)

EXTERIOR

Properly repair or replace damaged/deteriorated soffit/fascia in front of structure in a
U/ manner that seals all openings. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Properly repair or replace damaged or deteriorated siding on the north side of structure in a
. manner that leaves the structure weather tight and excludes the entrance of rodents. This is
to be done in a workmanlike manner and includes but is not limited to all damaged or
deteriorating siding and structural members. BMC 16.04.050(a)
C Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. BMC 16.04.050(a)
Properly repair/ replace the missing ridge vent piece on west end. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Properly reconnect the gutters/downspouts on the southwest side in a manner that
@ reasonably directs water away from the structare. BMC 16.04.050(a)

16.04.050(¢e) :

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC
O(the painting viclation has a one-year deadline from the date of the cycle inspection)

Other requirements

éf \ Required documentation:
- A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be provided to
K O this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will
be levied. BMC 16.12.050 (d) and 16.10.030(b)

Required documentation:
The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within
C/ ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time

agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be

K \\k & jointly complete an inveatory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy

v ’ [\

f)f “F”{ deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the nspection or a
$25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.12.040 and 16.10.030(b) '



Required documentation: _ ~
.S( Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and agent.
\ This form must be signed by the owner and provided to the office within 60 days of the date
'(.)f\ \ of the inspection or a $25.00 fee will be levied. BMC 16.03.010(b), BMC 16.10.030(b)

/

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location
inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

This is the end of this report.
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- City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Relief from an Administrative Decision
Meeting Date: August 20, 2014
Petition Type: Relief from an administrative decision

Variance Request:  Request for an extension of time

Petition Number: 14-AA-104

Address: 1326 S. College Mall Road

Petitioner: Shu-Chu Lin
February 16, 2014 — conducted Cycle Inspection
June 2; 2014 -- compliance date

June 6, 2014 -- billing sent
July 1, 2014 -- BHQA appeal received

Petition 1s requesting an extension of time to discuss the billing statement and management of
the unit with the agent. This unit is eligible for a three year permit. The extension of time will
delay when the billing statement is due and any subsequent collection action.

The cost of a reinspection in 2014 is §70. Attached please see a copy of the Schedule of Fees.
The Ordinance does outline the 2013, 2014 and 2015 fees. It is possible that the petitioner either
looked at the Ordinance or somehow found an old schedule on the internet. I really have no
explanation of how this may have occurred.

Staff recommendation: (irant the extension of time

Conditions: All fees must be paid no later than the deadline stated below, or this case will be
turned over te the City of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: September 1, 2014

Attachments: Appeal form, billing statement, Notice of Fees
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Application for Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomingion.ingov

1326 S. College Mall Road, Bloomingion, IN 47401
Shu Chu Lin and Sueann Lin

Property Address:

Petitioner's Name:

Address: 86 [ane 7, Mingsen Road 7
City: ngtung State: Taiwan Zip Code: 800

Phone Number: _886-8-7214663 Email Address: MMoule@yahco.com.tw
Property Owner's Name: Shu Chu Lin and Sueann Lin

Address: 1326 S. College Mail Road

City: Bloomington State:__ 1IN zip Code: 47401
Phene Number: 886»9554390{333 Email Address: mmoule@yahoo.com. tw
Occupants: Nil -

The following conditions must be found in each case In order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is {o apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
A} An extension of time fo complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B} A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Ledging Establishment
Inspection Program  {Petition type V)

@ Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petiticn type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY

with this applicatiocn before the property can be
placed on the meetihg agenda. | Petition Number /L/ -v/»;ﬁ -

SEE REVERSE



Flease provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as 1o what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, ihe amount of time needed tc bring the property into comzliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

PETITICNER REQUESTS AN EXTENSION TO THE PAYMENT DUE DATE FOR A CONDOMINIUM RENTAL

IT FROM JULY & TO SEPTEMBER 15. A COPY OF THE BILLING STATEMENT IS5 ATTACHED.
ccordance with Chapter 16.10, Enforcement, Penalties, Appeals and Variances,

o
iz
» g =

16.10.020 Penalties and Remedies for Violations,"(d) Por purposes of issuing penalties
and fines,” the petitioner believes the rental agent is responsible for the extra fees.

The petitiomer will be in Bloomington in August and intends to use the extension to settle

differences with the rental agent in perscon, The agent has not supplied the petitioner

wh

& copy of the permit zpplication, a copy of the inspector's repart, the dates
[oXd Lhe initial inspection and the first reinspection, explanations for why the properly was mot

adequately prepared for inspection, why four inspections were necessary, why no one showed
focr the inspection on 04/07/2014, why the Signed Inventory & Damage List was not supplied.
With regard to the Notice of Fees, (Doc. 18785.pdf, Amended 1/25/13), paragraph one of page
two states: "The fes for sach subseguent reinspection .. shall be Sixty-Five dollars."
Bowever, at the bottom of the same page, that fee is listed as $70.00. The petitioner
respectfully asks the board for a clarification of the correct fee.

Immediately upon receiving the atiached billing statement via email from her rental

agent, the petitioner contacted HAND with a reguest for this extenmsion. The director,

Ms Lisa Abbott, explained that “it is possible to request an extension of time, but the
only entity that can grant it is the Board of Housing Quality Appeazls,” hence this appeal.

Thank you very wuch for your consideration.

Signature {required): _{, UW/ M

Name (please print): Sueann Lin Date: June 18, 2014

You may aftend the mesting. |f you attend, please ncte that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited fo no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Flease note that if your property Ts listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting.



Billing : . . bitps://apps bloomington.in gov/rentpro/BiliSery?

City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

BILLING STATEMENT
DATE: JUN O 6 2014

OWNER: SuChu Lin _
1326 8. College Mall Rd
Bloomington, IN 47401

AGENT: Kathy Tzeng
3327 Oaklawn Cir
Bloomington, IN 47401

RENTAL PROPERTY ADDRESS: , 1326 S College Mali RD
NUMBER OF UNITS: 1
NUMBER OF BUILDINGS: 1

ASSESSMENT

Inspection Fee: $85.00
Reinspection Fee: $ 140.00 4/28/2014, 6/2/2014
No Show Fee: §50.00 04/07/2014
Failure to Provide Summary of Rights & Responsibilities:  $0.00
Failure to Provide Inventory & Damage List: $25.00
Fines:  $0.00

e
ot

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $ 300.00 DUEBY: 4uk U 8 204

* RENTAL PERMIT WILL BE ISSUED UPON RECEIPT OF PAYMENT

Please make your check or money order payable to "HAND". A copy of this statement must be returned with your
payment within 30 days to: City of Bloomington, Housing and Neighborhood Development, P.O. Box 100,
Bloomington, IN 47402,

If payment is not received within 30 days, any long-term occupancy permit will revert fo a three-year
permit, and this matter will be referred to the City Legal Department.

401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: {812) 349-3420

Bloomingion, IN 47404 , Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomingtoningoy Housing Division: (812) 349-3401
lofl 6/5/2014 11:46 AM




RE  CITY OF BLOOMINGTON

Housing and
Neighborheod
Development

* NOTICE OF FEES *

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON
Department of Housing & Neighborhood Development

Each rental unit and its premises within the City shall be inspected and reinspected by the Housing and
Neighborhood Development Department (HAND) prior fo the expiration of its occupancy permit to establish
compliance with the Housing Code. Occupancy permits shall be issued for three, four, or five year periods as

follows:

Three-vear permit. A residential rental unit shall receive a three-year occupancy permit if the criteria listed

below apply:
(A)

(B)

(©)

If the owner fails to schedule a Cycle Inspection prior to the expiration of the residential rental
unit’s current occupancy permit; or

If a residential rental unit has had a Cycle Inspection by the HAND Department and said
Department has issued a Cycle Inspection Report noting violations of this Title, and the owner
fails to have the residential rental unit reinspected and found in compliance with this Title within
sixty days after the report citing the violations was mailed to the owner; or

If the owner fails to satisfy all outstanding fee assessments issued under this Title within thirty
days from the date of billing.

Four-vear permit. A residential rental unit shall receive a four-year occupancy permit if the criteria listed
below apply:

@)

(B)

The residential rental unit previously had a three-year occupancy permit and the Cycle
Inspection uncovered no violations of this Title, or all violations of this Title cited on a Cycle
Inspection Report were satisfactorily corrected within sixty days after the report was mailed to
the owner, and the owner satisfies all outstanding fee assessments within thirty days from the

. date of billing; or

The residential rental unit is newly registered and the cycle Inspection uncovers no viclations of
this Title, or all violations of this Title cited on a Cycle Inspection Report were satisfactorily
corrected within sixty days after the report was mailed to the owner, and the owner satisfies all
outstanding fee assessments within thirty days from the date of billing.

Five-vear permit. A residential rental unit shall receive a five-year occupancy permit if the criteria listed

below apply:

(A)

(B)

The residential rental unit is new construction and the Cycle Inspection uncovers ne violations of
Chapters 16.07, 16.08 and 17.16 of the Bloomington Municipal Code; and the owner satisfies all
outstanding fee assessments within thirty days from the date of billing; and the HAND
Department has issued an occupancy permit prior to the tesidential rental unit being occupied;
and the owner satisfies all outstanding fee assessments within thirty days from the date of billing;
or

The residential rental unit’s prior occupancy permit had been a four-year permit, and the Cycle
Inspection uncovered no violations of this Title, or all violations of this Title cited on a Cycle
Inspection Report were satisfactorily corrected within sixty days after the report was mailed to
the owner; and the owner satisfies all outstanding fee assessments within thirty days from the
date of billing.

Page 1 of 2
(Amended 1/29/13)



Fines shall be assessed in addition to the inspection fee for any rental properties operating without a valid
Rental Occupancy Permit. First Reinspections, and reinspections necessary to obtain information for appeals to
the Board of Housing Quality Appeals shall not be charged an inspection fee. The fee for each subsequent
reinspection that requires entry to the rental unit after the first reinspection shall be Sixty-Five dollars ($65.00)
per rental unit. '

The failure of a property owner, agent, or appointed representative to meet the inspector at a confirmed
scheduled appointment resulting in the inspector being unable to complete the inspection, shall be charged a
No-Show fee of Fifty dollars ($50.00) per unit. Inspectors shall remain at the property until fifteen (15) minutes
past the appointed time. All fees shall be paid by the owner or his agent prior to the issuance of an Occupancy
Permit. All fees are to be paid within thirty (30) days of assessment/billing statement, or any long term
Occupancy Permit will revert to a three-year permit, and this matter will be referred to the City of Bloomington
Legal Department. You may then be subject to court costs in addition to the unpaid fees.

All cycle inspections and complete off-cycle inspections will be charged an inspection fee according to the Fee
Schedule as follows:

In recognition of the importance of ensuring affordable housing, the Board of Public Works shall
ensure that the City continues to subsidize the inspection of certain types of low-income housing units
by providing the following discounts to any inspection fees said Board establishes:

Public housing units owned and operated by the Bloomington Housing Authority shall be provided free
inspections and shall not be assessed a fee;

Section 8 dwelling units, Low Income Tax Credit dwelling units, HAND Department subsidized dwelling units.
and dwelling units that have a monthly rent in accordance with the United States Department of Housing and
Urban Development’s Low Rent Rates shall receive a 30% discount on any fee. A copy of the lease showing
the unit’s rental rate shall be provided in order to receive the discounted fee. A copy of the HUD Low Rent
Rates is available on HAND’s website; said rates are updated annually.

There shall be a 25% fee reduction for any residential rental unit that has no violations on the initial
Cycle Inspection.

Effective January 1, 2014, the fees for inspections shall be as follows:

Single-famity detached homes . _ $85.00
Rooming houses — each building $60.00
+ each bathroom $25.00
Condominiums ' $85.00
Multi-family dwellings — each building $60.00
+ each unit \ ‘ $25.00
Lodging establishments Complaint Only
2™ & subsequent reinspection fae $70.00

Check or money order shall be made payable to; “City of Bloomington”,
Housing & Neighborhood Development Department,
P.O. Box 100, Bloomington, Indiana 47402,

Page 2 of 2
{Amended 1/29/13)
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

August 20, 2014

An extension of time to complete repairs.
14-TV-105

1301 S. Madison

Jeanme Walters Real Estate

John Hewett

May 30, 2014 Cycle Inspection conducted
June 11, 2014 Report sent

July 7, 2014 Received appeal form

The Cycle Report cites egress windows that do mot meet the minimum requirement in
place at the time the structure was built in 1992, The petitioner has requested additional time to
secure a variance from the State of Indiana. The minimum requirements and existing sizes are as

follows:
Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft. Existing area: 4.6 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 207 Existing width: 34
Clear height required: 247 Existing height: 19.5%
Maximum sill height: 44” above finished floor Existing sill: 30
Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time on the windows.
Conditions: © All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

October 20, 2014

Cycle report, petitioner’s appeal
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Application for Appga\/ “““““““““““““““““
To The :
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.qov

Property Address: L A0[ O 00U
potitioners Name: ~J COMAAL WA TLES EQGLU ESTME’,

Address: 0T £. (o™ St

city: PAIDWUARTIN  state: N zip Code: 7 UA0K

PhoneNumber-(glz)i 22| %9 Email Address: VP/VE{Z(US@ QMNWQJHTE/VS Lo
Property Owner’s Name: L /ﬂri/l/{/t }/HQ/?

Address: LHDD E SMFF}&!C{;DF

City: @DDWMJWW State: H\\ Zip Code:

Phone Number: %f@%ﬁﬁ [Vl Emait Address: lﬂkaAllW)@ ﬂm&l Lo
occupante: DSNOCNSkoPhel, KeAsey) Thonui o Muehoe] Wallis Jan )/Mbvow

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you dre requesting:
@ An extension of time o complete _repairs (Petition type TV)
B) A modiﬁcqfion or excepiion to the Housing Property Maintenance Code (Petition type V)
C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petiticn typé AA) |

D) Rescind & variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted - OFFICE USE ONLY

with this appiication before the property can be h__L/ —-
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number /L{ ~ | ’"/ ﬁ EL

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as fo what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations You are suggesting.

A@PM M{ v extonsiot due H Yarianes ﬂ/’p'{ol/icaitxm

Signature {required): %WMW&D;U’OM

Name (please print): &WH'@VL\J CM&’{WLM’ . | Date: 7’ @-* lL{*'

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no mere than five minutes to present their case and arguments, Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Beard. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.



City of Bloogton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report
3759

OWNERS

Lipe, Leann A.
. 4400 E. Sheffield Dr.
Bloomington, IN 47408

AGENT

Jeanne Walters Real Estate, Llc
107 E. 6th St.

Bloomington, IN 47408

Prop. Location: 1301 S Madison ST
Number of Units/Structures: 3/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 3/3/4

Date Inspected: 05/30/2014 . : Inspectors: John Hewett
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zening: RC Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure:

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1992.
The egress requirements at the time of construction are as follows:
Openable height: 24 inches
Openable width: 20 inches
Sill height: Not more than 44 inches above finished floor
Openable area: 5.7 square feet '

Intenior
Unit A
Living room
18-8x11-6
Repair the ceiling on the bulkhead where there is water damage. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen
8-4x10-1
Repair the faucet to eliminate the constant dripping when in the off position. BMC 16.04.060(c)

4bT N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: {812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349.3582 wywww.hbloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349.3401




2" Floor

W bedroom

13-0x 10-3

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure built in
1992. The relevant code is the 1992 Indiana Building Code, section; 1204,

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft. Existing area: 4.6 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 207 Existing width: 34%

Clear height required: 247 Existing height: 19.5¢

Maximum sill height: 44” above finished floor Existing sill: 30¢

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the structure was
built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is altered or replaced to
meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an egress variance with the Indiana
Fire and Bulding Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b). '

The State variance application forms are available at the Deparfment of Homeland Security on the Fire
Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 him: Scroll down to
Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and Instructions. If you need
any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at 317.233.5341,

Hallway
No violations noted,

Hall bathroom
No violations noted.

E bedroom

13-6 x 13-0

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure built in
1992, The relevant code is the 1992 Indiana Building Code, section: 1204.

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft. Existing area: 4.6 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 207 Existing width: 34 '
Clear height required: 24" Existing height: 19.5¢

Maximum sill height: 447 above finished floor Existing sill: 30¢

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the structure was
built, For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is altered or replaced to
meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an egress variance with the Indiana
Fire and Building Safety Comumission. BMC-16.04.020 (b). .

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the Fire
Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scroll down to
Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and Instructions. If you need
any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at 317.233.5341.

Hallway :
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten vears old and may not provide adequate

protection. Install new a smoke detector in an improved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located



between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the
wall, IC 22-11-18-3.5

Pzint the water damaged portion of the ceiling. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Attic
No violations noted.

Basement

Entry/study

No violations noted.

Hall bathroom
No violations noted.

W bedroom
12-7x9-8
Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 32.5 inches
Width: 26 inches
Sill Height: 43 inches
Openable Area: 5.8 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
' emergency egress requirements.

UnitB

Living room

18-8x11-6

Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Kitchen
8-4x10-1
No vielations noted.

2™ Flgor

W bedroom

13-0x 10-3 o

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for 2 multi-unit structure built in
1992. The relevant code is the 1992 Indiana Building Code, section: 1204,

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft. Existing area: 4.6 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 207 Existing width: 34 -

Clear height required: 247 Existing height: 19.5%

Maximum sill height: 447 above finished floor Existing sill: 30

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the structure was
buiit. For that reason, the City will not issue a reatal permit until either the window is altered ot replaced to



meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or vou apply for an egress variance with the Indiana
Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the Fire
Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375.htm. Scroll down to
Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and Instructions. 1f you need
any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at 317.233.5341.

Hallway _
No violations noted.

Hall bathroom
No violations noted.

E bedroom
13-6 x 13-0
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure built in
1992, The relevant code is the 1992 Indiana Building Code, section: 1204,

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft. Existing area: 4.6 sq. ft.
-Clear width required: 207 Existing width: 34

Clear height required: 247 Existing height: 19.5

Maximum sil height: 44” above finished floor Existing sill: 30

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the structure was
built. For that reason, the City will pot issue a rental permit umtil either the window is altered or replaced to
meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an egress variance with the Indiana
Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the Fire
Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375.htm. Scroll down to
Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and Instructions. I you need
any further clarification, the Comumission can be reached at 317.233.5341.

Hallway
No violations noted.

Attic
No violations noted,

Basement

" Bniry/studv
No violations noted.

Hall, bathroom
No violations noted.

W bedroom
12-7 x9-8



Existing Egress Window Measurements:
- Height: 32.5 inches
Width: 26 inches
Sill Height: 43 inches
Openable Area: 5.8 sq. ft.

Note: 'These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Unit C

Living room
18-8x11-6

No violations noted.

Kitchen
Repair the faucet to eliminate the constant dripping when in the off position. BMC 16.04.060(c)

2° Floor

W bedroom

13-0x10-3

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure built in
1992. The relevant code is the 1992 Indiana Building Code, section: 1204.

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft. Existing area: 4.6 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 207 Existing width: 34 -

Clear height required: 247 Existing height: 19.5%

Maximum sill height: 44” above finished floor Existing sill: 30

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the structure was
built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is altered or replaced to
meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an egress variance with the Indiana
Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the Fire
Prevention and Building Safefy Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375.htm. Scroll down to
Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and Instructions. If you need
any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at 317.233.5341.

Hallway
No viclations noted.

Hall bathroom
No violations noted.

E bedroom

13-6x 13-0

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure built in
1992. The relevant code is the 1992 Indiana Building Code, section: 1204.

Openable area required: 5.7sq. ft. ‘ Existing area: 4.6 sq. ft.




Clear width required: 207 Existing width: 34
Clear height required: 24 Existing height: 19.5%
Maximum sill height: 44" above finished floor Existing sill: 30%

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the struciure was
built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is altered or replaced to
meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an egress variance with the Indiana
Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 {b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Securily on the Fire
Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375.htm. Scroll down to
Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and Instructions. If you need
any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at 317.233.5341. ‘

Hallway
No violations noted.

Attic
No violations noted.

Basement

Entrv/study
No violations noted.

Hall, bathroom
No violations noted.

W bedroom
12-7x 9-8
Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 32.5 inches
Width: 26 inches
Sill Height: 43 inches
Openable Area: 5.8 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Exterior
Unit C
Deck: Replace the top rail of the East guard rail, south board. The corner upright appears to have warped
and now the board is too short to span the space between uprights. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Install fag bolts where the main support for the deck is in contact with the house and the upright posts. The
naifs alone do not provide adequate support. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Other requirements

Required documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibiiities Summary must be provided to
this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the Inspection or a $25.00 fine will
be levied. BMC 16.12.050 (d) and 16.10.030(%)




Required documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within
ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owrner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time
jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy
agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be
deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a
$25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.12.040 and 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shail be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location

inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

This is the end of this report.



City of Bloomington

HAND.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance
Meeting Date: August 20, 2014
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 14-RV-107

Address: 803 N. Lincoin Street

Petitioner: HAND |

Inspector: Maria McCormick

Staff Repot: This property built in 1925, was previously granted a vatiance by this

bozard for the celling height in the southeast basement bedroom.
There was no ceiling height requirements in the building code at the
time this structure was built, therefore this variance needs to be

rescinded.
' Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None



2 e

City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: August 20, 2014
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 14-TV-108

Address: 1014 E Thomton

Petitioner: Thomas Stanley

Inspector: John Hewett

Staff Report: June 09, 2014 Cycle Inspection conducted
June 24, 2014 Report sent
July 9, 2014 Received appeal form

The Cycle Report cites egress windows that do mot meet the minimum requirement in
place at the time the structure was built in 1992. The petitioner has requested additional time to
secure a variance from the State of Indiana. The minitnum requirements and existing sizes are as
follows:

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft. Existing area:  4.84sq. ft.
Clear width required: 207 Existing width: 31
Clear height required: 247 Existing height: 22.5%
Maximum sill height:  44” above finished floor Existing sill: 32
Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time on the windows.
Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the

deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: October 20, 2014

Attachments: Cycle report, petitioner’s appeal
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Application for Ap[:%g“““ """""""" —
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.0O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@hbloomington.in.gov

Property Address: f{r) [y E. Tlr\ octon D ry e

Petitioner’s Name: 'TL O Mmd S S “{“G\‘uf ex
Address: _ /0 W, f(;[a Lawe
City: gA © iﬁf}vﬁ'/’ﬂﬂ State: T/ ZipCode: _ Y74 ¢ <

Phone Number: 52325 - 043/ Email Address: T0 - STaw ]&? & @ g e f Lorn

Property Owner’s Name: Seme. ad aleve |
Address:
éity: State: Zip Code:
Phone Number; , Email Address:

Occupants: _ pad @ Coy r!’cwi’lﬁ) - 2 !O;vfg VA JL‘

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area ahout the property to which the exceptlon is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
@ An extension of ime to comp!eté repairs (Pstition type TV)

B} A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and I odging Establishment
" Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Pestition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDGER: A $20 filing fee musi be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be . L
placed on the meeting agenda, Petition Number / [{- / L/“’ /O 27

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additicnal comments
as you deern necessary and pertinent to your request. Be spacific as to what you are requesting, the
rezson or justification for your request, the amaount of ime needad to bring the property into compliance,

and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. _
™ .
T have c\f{ofi‘@a[’ foc o Vaclawc®  Lecayse

of ad egresS eladive o Ahire  Lindies

r‘\wl‘f{emtm[ Houge, T G~ ot Sure.  ho. LoN?
A potl e e o Se\‘ Suog a Volilawct gk
T wUu{tﬁ o\{aﬂf.’”ccir'ﬁk O\LLAL(JHI'D/VA/ Tim<e L_G}M
G/ Swer . Refﬂ(m‘fml +h (e< m?mf/ows:‘ LA renfe
(dOu‘f(/Q e veﬁ«sL C»_Sj”j /rg’(—f;odb\ QN.&Q ‘Hwefd

pone o 3 Boe e X/sting windows vwext

‘f’?wse:- (e;yb(ﬁuffq[ wo-«& JMJVLL\ |

Signature (required): % </ m
Name (please print): 7%/#44? . 3 7 /«/ﬁg Date: _Z%

. You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Roard
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and argumants. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that ¥ your property is listed on the consent

agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individuaily discussed during the Board's
meeting. . :



City 0 Blomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report
3835

OWNERS

Stanley, Thomas
2710 Ida Lane
Bloomington, IN 47403

Prop. Location: 1314 E Thornton DR
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/3

. Date Inspected: 06/09/2014 . Inspectors: John Hewett
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RS Attic Access: No
Number of Stories: | Accessory Struchure:

The Monroe County Assessors records indicate that this structure was built in 1992. These are the minimum
egress requirements for One and two Pamﬂy Dwellings buili or altered between 1990 and 1996.

Clear 0pemng height: 24”

Clear opening width: 187

Sill height: 44” above finished floor

Openable area: 4.75 sq. ft.

Interior

Entry
No violations noted.

Upper Level
Living room

15-§x 144

No violations noted.

Kitchen
15-8x1%-5
No violations noted.

401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

Faws (@T7L TAG_ TSRS wrorer T e b o et 31 et Tl el Thrtctme . (1% A0 TART




SE bedroom

12-0x11-1 :

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a one and two family dwelling
built in 1992. The relevant code is the 1990 Indiana One and Two Family Dwelling Code, section: 210.2.

Openable area required: 4.75sq. ft. - Existing area: 4.84 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 18” Existing width: 31

Clear height required: 247 Existing height: 22.5%
Maximum sill height: 44" above finished floor Existing sill: 3z«

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the structure was

built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is altered or replaced to

~ meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an egress variance with the Indiana
Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the Fire
Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375.htm. Scroll down to
Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and Instructions. If you need
any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at 317.233,5341,

Bathroom
No violations noted.

NE bedroom
11-10 x 10-6
The window measurements are the same as noted above.

" Lower Level
Family Room
21-0 x 13-8
No violations noted.

Mechanical room

Thoroughly clean and service the faumace, inspect and test shut off vatves for proper operation. Documentation
from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged. Servicing shall include a
test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm '
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Laundrv, Bathroom
No violations noted.

E bedroom
11-4 x 21-10 )
The window measurements are the same as noted above.



Exterior
Repair the concrete stoop where the concrete is deteriorated. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Other requirements

Required documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be provided to
this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspecticn or a $25.00 fine will
be levied. BMC 16.12.050 (d) and 16.10.030(b)

Required documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within
ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time
jeintly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy
agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be
deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a
$25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.12.040 and 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permnit displayed in an accessible location

inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
HAND. -
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: August 20, 2014
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 14-TV-109

Address: 504 S. Hastside Drive

Petitioner: Jamie Schmiechen

Inspector: Jo Stong

Staff Report: April 4, 2014: Conducted cycle inspection

April 17, 2014: Sent report
July 10, 2014: Received appeal
July 14, 2014: Conducted reinspection. All but furnace complied.

During a cycle inspection it was noted that the property had a gas furnace. The
cycle report cited the furnace for service and mspection, including a carbon monoxide test. The
owner replaced the furnace and the air conditioner; however the contractor did not complete the
installation of the flue gas pipes to the exterior of the structure. The petitioner is requesting an
additional two months to have the furnace completely installed.

Staff recommendation: (rant the request for an extension of time

Conditions: . All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: August 30, 2014

Attachments: Remaining violations report, appeal, photo
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Application for Appear> JUL 10 2014
To The

By S e
Board of Housing Quality Appeal§ >y - -
P.O. Box 100 :

BIoomlngton, IN 47402
, 812-349-3420
hand@hbloomingfon.in.qov

v Property Address: 50 Lf/ KZQSKS”S_':&/&' ®‘F-
Petitioner’s I_\Eame: j@v\/\? & S\ﬁﬁxx vl CLI e

Address: a4y AT&[//") Dﬁ ‘

City: Sloom '\’Z“) o _State: //4/, Zip Code: M

Phone Number: CWZ)?Z(/’SZ?S_EmaH Address: ‘\%C,&AMM&LA’M\ E G ,) ‘(on,.\
Property Owner's Name: )Cu‘m(\ﬂ SCL! s CLLZ/H

Address: 3%’5’ /41’.9[7/‘-’1 Df, |

City: 62962/\’\(\&;\%34 State: /ﬂ/ Zip Code: __ &/7¢/0/
Phone Number: (f[ﬂ 27525 Email Address: 556/\‘1 o T C/B—Q’x(?/ﬁw\at} »CO 2m
Qeccupanis: ' | |

The following conditions must be found In each case in order for the Board o consider the reqguest:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to whach the excepnon is fo apply Wlll noi be ad\.@rsely
affected.

Please circle the petition fype that you are requesting:
A} JAn extension of ime to compiete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exceptlon fo the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Estabhshment
!nspec‘uon Program (Petition typa V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision {Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must ba submitted : S OFFICE USE ONLY
with this appiication before the property can ke ' '
placed on the meeting agenda. | Petition Number / L/ *Tl//'—/ o ?

SEE REVERSE




Please provide defails regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
- as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as {o what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of ime needed to bring the property into compliance,

- and any modifications andfor aiterations you are suggesting.

s V&V*DW d’{/zé oz bnby ot vepnys dedeiled AR
Ao ms}@z@&f\m_ T alss’ s hlled e Avenage ¢ AC
bv&‘ %{Lﬂcﬁwm'cfbr S _nalle  wwo Ml ¢l &KLW;;L*
o e Awnwe . gt T wwdd pegest e
:C W ‘&L L ront, CAFCmS b o He_ Womw‘rcey”\»s}&m%a@
£12 jr\/e; vt Ame e e He skl wwfpww/i
&N A Cachpn “WOIpe e S /vw;th
T o flate T pun i)l _eelree o el
WMRF _ %V’“ >/W

Signature (required): j j QLM//&/

Name (please print): iS'[UY"\\Q/ gf—f ""‘&6 (/\AL/"“ - Date: 7/[fﬂ//{’/

You may atfend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter io the Roard
shall be limited fo no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
rmeeting.



504 S. Eastside Drive

July 16, 2014
Page 1
City of Bloommgton
Housing and Neighborhood Deve]opment
Remaining Violation Report
Property was reinspected on July 14, 2014 :
3639

OWNERS

Schmiechen, Jamie
1908 Arden Drive
Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 504 § Eastside DR
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/3

Date Inspected: 04/ 1412014 Inspector: Jo Stong .

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement

Property Zoning: RC ) Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this
rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington,

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection.

It is noted that you have applied to the Board of Housing Quality Appeals for an extension of time
to complete repairs.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC
16.03.040

It is your responsibility to contact the Iousing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule
the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

401 N. Morton Street Rentat Inspections: (812} 349-3420

Bloomington, IN 47404 : ' Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Toaws (19 2A0_ TR www binaminofon in onvy T noncine Divicion: (T2 2403401




504 S. Eastside Drive
July 16, 2014
Page 2
If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the ™ -
required re-inspection.

INTERIOR:

BASEMENT

Complete the installation of the new furnace, ensuring that it is properly vented to the exterior.
BMC 16.04060(b), (c) '

(at the reinspection a new furnace and air conditioner had been installed but the furnace exhaust
had not been installed).

This is the end of this report.






%

| PE
City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: August 20, 2014

Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 14-RV-110

Address: 1420 S. Monon Drive

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Dee Wills

Staff Report: Match 20, 2014 Completed Cycle Inspection
June 30, 2014 Completed Reinspection
This property built in 1925, was previously granted a variance to the
room width requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The
ResidentialRental and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program
does not include a room width requirement and the Bulding Code in
place at the time of construction did not address room widths;
therefore we are asking the Board to rescind this variance. _

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.

Conditions: None

Attachments: Application for Appeal’



| ﬁE@EEWE
AN

Application for Appegd .
To The B
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.0O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bhloomington.in.qov

Property Address: /6/92@ 57. %/W

Petifioner’s Narﬁe: /744M D

City: ﬁgzz;(ﬂ%ﬁj_g;smte: > Lo ZipCode: ___

Phone Number: Emall Address:

Pr;aperty Owner’s Name: W/MN "‘/M L L
Address: /’;//9? \?' %—)/M /O/’? -
City: WL/‘; 4%7‘7( State: é/yL Zip Code: 7/7?{93

Phone Number: 3 '?23 3 Email Address:CJ(S ma[n-lLeﬂa nee p‘nc . E‘G.Acao » o m

BLOOMINGTO|

Occupanis:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public heahth, safety and general welfare.

2. Thatthe value of the area about the property to which the exceptien is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
A} An extension of time to complete repairs (Patition type TV)

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program {Petition type V) :

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

escind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $2C filing fee must be submitted CFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be :
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number _ZLJ! —W V* /,’ !

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and periinent fo your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property inio compliance,
and any modifications and/or alteraticns you are suggesting.

?&w//&? (o KEsesh_JuE %Zmﬂ/udﬁ;
foe A 14l 108 Und Ko /4//£]77/

Signature {required): /QZZ, %\géiéz ,;

Name (please print): DEE M/L/_ =5 ' Date: 7’/&7 ’/[7L

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners preseniing a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent

agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: August 20, 2014
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 14-TV-111

Address: 211, 211 %2 N. Madison St.

Petitioner: Linnell Schur

Inspector: Dee Wills

Staff Report: September 11, 2013 Completed Cycle Inspection

March 03, 2014 Completed Reinspection
April 07, 2014 Completed Reinspection

Petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete the exterior
repairs. The petitioner states that she misunderstood the deadline of one
vear. Petitioner thought this applied to all exterior violations. She has
started the process of installing a handicap ramp and needs more time to
finish all of the repairs.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: September 30, 2014

Attachments: Application for Appeal, Remaining Violations Report
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" Application for A Y/ i JUL 1
TonT}?t; " F A :

Board of Housing Qualify E[}f)eﬂ:}
P.0O. Box 100 ,
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov:

Property Addresé: . 2\\ % - \Mdj\ gC I~
Petitioner's Name: L\_,\Y‘\\(\‘-E,L\ C/{AM v

Address: Lij,‘o <-‘ (/() - kA"L \\ N \ 0\&
City: q \0 Py - state ’g‘\'\ . Zip Code: ﬁj‘_w (Lo 0 .
Phone Number%\? géol%j@%&nasl Address: lf\«\[\\f\‘\@L W (@ QO {

Properfy Owner's Name:+ gﬁ\ e

Address:

City: __Siate: - Zip Code:

Phone Number: © Email Address:

Occulz;ants: j \\m ?\\u\\j

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
"public health, safely and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply w:il not be adversely
afiected. . .

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:

n extension of ime to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

. B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  {Petition type V) '

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Pefition fype AA)

' D) Rescind a variance {Petition fype RV}

REMINDER; A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICEUSE ONLY

7

with this application before the property can be —
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number /[f - [ V- /’/7

SEE REVERSE



Please provide detalls regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deemn necessary and pertinent to your request.. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of ime needed to bring the proper’ry into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggestmg

_ Haedicap tamp o be premiti«f
K \mAl N oo .

| - 0. I

i S

Name (please print): \\‘\“\r\\{\‘@« \ go(/lMV Date: - (q ‘UI

Signature {required):

Youmay attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petiticners presenting a matier to the Board
shall be limited fo no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments.” Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is meore likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.



City of ington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

AR O 8 0% ' Remaining Violation Report
2782

OWNERS

Schur, Linnell K.
405 W. Hiliside Ave.
Spencer, IN 47460

Prop. Location: 211 1/2 N Madison ST, 211 N Madison ST, 209 N Madlson ST

Number of Units/Structures: 3/2

Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Gecupants: 1/4/5 1/2/5 1/EE/5

Date Inspected: 09/11/2013 Ingpectors: Dee Wills
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Other
Property Zoning: CD Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None

REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this
rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC
16.03.040

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule
the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

209 211 1/;.N Madzson

EXTERIOR

\‘ H#11 N. Morton Street 7 _ Rental Inspections: {812) 349-3420
i oomington, IN 47404 ' , Neighborheod Division: (812) 349-3421
b 'ax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




Secure both handrails in the back of deck so they are capable of withstanding normally
imposed loads. BMC 16.04.050(b) and BMC 16.04.060(b)

Secure the handrail in front of structure so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed
loads. BMC 16.04.050(b) and 16.04.060(b)

Scrape and peint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC

16.04.050(e) _
(the painting violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the cycle inspection)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

The following documents were not provided to the office or reviewed by the inspector within
60 days of the date of the inspection, and as such a fine will be levied:

o A completed copy of the Tenants & Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary
BMC16.03.060(c)

e Inventory & Damage List: The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and
arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within ten days of the tenant’s
occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the fenant shall at that time
jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties
to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agrecment
BMC16.03.050(c)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by
BMC 16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit
displayed in an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the
owner or his agent and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloemington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: 20 August 2014
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 14-RV-112

Address: 200 S. Madison St.
Petitioner: | HAND
Inspéétor: Michael Arnold
Staff Report: 11 July 2014 Cycle Inspection
21 July 2014 Rescind Variance Application

This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum square
footage per occupant requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The
Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does
not include a minimurn square footage per occupant requirement and the
Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address
minimurn square footage per occupant, only minimum square footage per
unit. All units at this location are in compliance with that requirement,
therefore the variance must be rescinded by the Board of Housing Quality -
Appeals. Monroe County records show building D was built in 1985 and
building A, B, C and E were built in 1996.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: 20 August 2014
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 14-RV-113

Address: 343 S. Rogers St.
Petitioner: HAND
Inspector: Michae! Arnold
Staff Report: 02 July 2014 Cycle Inspection
21 July 2014 Rescind Variance Application

This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum ceiling
height requirement of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential
Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not include a
minimum ceiling height requirement and the Building Code in place at the
time of construction did not address minimum ceiling height; therefore the
variance must be rescinded by the Board of Housing Quality Appeals.
Monroe County records show this structure was built in 1920.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None




City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance
.Meeting Date: August 20, 2014
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 14-RV-114

Address: 816 N. Grant

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Dee Wills

Staff Report: This property built in 1959, was previously granted a variance to

the light ventilation and ceiling height requirements of the Property
Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program does not include a light
ventilation and ceiling height requirement and the Building Code
in place at the time of construction did not address light ventilation
and ceiling height; therefore we are asking the Board to rescind
this variance. '

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: Application for Appeal
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Application for Appeal
To The %\é;::-.mw.-_ﬂe-..mnntn--ﬂm
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100

Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420

- hand@bloomington.in.gov
Property Address: ?//O /l/ x%/?/l/(
Petitioner's Name: }4/“)

Address: o) W %4/’ /¢

City: State: #H  Zip Code:

Phone Number: Email Address:

vroporty ownrs tamss £ 0ita) (D st A Lo
Address: ?‘%ﬁ /{f @/Méé

City: Mmmﬁ/—ﬂ State: \Aﬁﬂt ' Zip Code: Z Z ﬁ 2/7£
Phone Number: S/Q?'JSE? ﬁyiimail Address: F«f//‘][/}l é?é&/%hgglgé el Ve ay

Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board fo consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing cede and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare,
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
A) An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exception fo the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
tnspection Program  (Petition type V)

C)_ Relief from &n administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV}

REMINDER: A 320 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be ' '
placed on the meeting agenda. Pefition Number /Llfrﬂl/*' [ / L}'/

SEE REVERSE




Flease provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additfenal comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are wﬁestmg

f@ﬂéwa/ 7t Vabiarico 472, /0%,74
I'I%LZA/M Z&//M; %jm/ £

Signature (required): 7@{, M

Name (please print); (DEE l/\/t’ LS Date: 7—;; "/%

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter fo the Board
shall be limited fo no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeling.



City of Bloomington
- HLAND.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

August 20, 2014
Rescind a variance.
14-RV-115

1000 W. Country Club Dr.

HAND

John Hewett

Aprl 24, 2014 Cycle Inspection conducted
May 29, 2014 Re-inspection, not complied
July 14, 2014 Re-inspection, all complied

This property was previously granted a variance to the Minimum room size requirements
of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment
[nspection Program does not include a minimum room size requirement and the Building
Code in place at the time of construction did not address minimum room size; therefore
we are asking the Board to rescind this variance. This property was built in 1940,

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.

Conditions:

Attachments:

None

None
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Application for AppeaiBY“ e e
To The S
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
nand@bloomington.in.qov.

Property Address: /00/)‘ (. C'dHJVT;_?Jj (becd Dy Ve

Pefitioner's Name: /"?‘“A V\/ O
Address: 20 ?‘%()‘so' [V
City: _ Rirnca/ - State: [~ Zip Code: ﬂﬂz

Phone Number: _3 Y9 ~ 34 28 Email Address: | ue HJ' @,%[U{MWJ Y g
Property Owner's Name: _ ((gevam X (040 mdopd /\/IQM’L}[ lebo,

Address: ZS.EU{ E, Ao CT.

City: B W ArC TS  State: (. Zip Code: é,f Z Yo

Phone Number: 31 7- 3 F b - 702 { Email Address: Crecon, (S veion @fmw' [. Cow

Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the re(juest:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare. -

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exceptioh is to appily will not be adversely
affecied.

Please circle the pefition type that you are requesting:
A) An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV) 7

B) A modification or exception fo the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Fetition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before the property can be —
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number / LTI -RV - ” 5

SEE REVERSE




Flease provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or addiional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request, Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property infc compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations vou are suggesting.

,/Wm/,fmu/\ﬂ /gmmn gi?e’ fzsffm,iﬁfwﬁf?

Signature (required}):

~3

Name (please print): __ LoMN  Howett  Date: Fe23.(Y

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter 1o the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Addiional time can be
granied if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Roaid's
meeting.



City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Repor’[
7117

- OWNERS

Cream & Crimson Management Llc
2501 E. Manor Court
Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 1000 W Country Club DR
Number of Units/Structures: 1/]
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/2/3

Date Inspected: 04/24/2014 Inspectors: John Hewett -
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RS Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: ] ‘ Accessory Structure:

VARIANCE

03/02/2009 A variance to minimum room dimensions in the front bedroom is granted.

This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum room size requirements of the Property
Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not include
a minirnum room size requirement and the Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address
minimum room size; therefore the variance shouid be rescinded by the Board of Housing Quality Appeals.
This process may slightly delay the issuance of your Rental Occupancy Permit, but will not negatively affect
the length of your per;mt

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1940,
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

Interior

Living room
19-7x9-6
No violations noted.

Dining room
11-6x11-0
Ne violations noted.

4071 N. Morton Street
Bloomington, N 47404

L o T o o T A R A e #

Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

P . { 50 L = T T Y T




Kifchen
11-6 x 7-5
MNe viclations noted.

W bedroom

10-8x11-7 :
. Repair the right window to open and close fully. There is a board screwed to the sill which keeps the
window from closing and latching. BMC 16.04.060(b)

| Repair the left window to open and stay open using its own hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b) (painted shut)
-‘:gnspector to mezsure a window at re-inspection Zq ! 3 NL \’é & ; 44 7<JZ’ g S/ Ll

ront hall {south}

y Repair/replace the damaged door. The door is deteriorated at the bottom and is not weather tight.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

, SW Bathroom
Repair the loose bathtub faucet nozzle. BMC 16.04.060(c)

E bedroom
17-0x 11-7
Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 26.25 inches
Width: 26 inches
Sill Height: 20.5 inches
Openable Area: 4.7 sq. ft.

' Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
\/] emergency egress requiremments.

Repair the east window to stay up and to latch, BMC 16.04.060(b)

E Bathroom
No viclations noted.

. Exterior
j Basement
Ipair the broken SE window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation. Documentation
from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged. Servicing shall include a
est for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:

sired level: 0 parts per million {ppm)
Acceptable Jevel in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.03.030(d):
All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location




inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

August 20, 2014

‘Rescind a variance

14-RV-116

103 E. Driscoll Dr.

HAND

John Hewett

Aprl 8, 2013 Cycle Inspection conducted
August 27, 2013 Re-1nspection, intetior complied
July 9, 2014 Exterior complied.

This property has 2 unnecessaty variances; one is for ceiling height and light, ventilation in
the basement apartment and the ceiling height in the kitchen of Apartment 3, and the other
is for the bathroom ventilation requirement in apartment 1. The Residential Rental and
Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not include these tequirements and the
Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address these items; therefore we
are asking for these vatiances to be rescinded by the Board of Housing Quality Appeals.
This structure was bult mn 19506.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.

Conditions:

Attachments:

None

None
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

August 20, 2014
Rescind a variance
14-RV-117

212 E Vermilya
HAND

John Hewett

March 21, 2014 Cycle Inspection conducted
July 18, 2014 Re-inspection, all complied

This property was previously granted a variance to the pass through requirements of the
Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program does not include a pass through requirement and the Building Code
in place at the time of construction did not address pass through; therefore we are asking
the Board to rescind this variance. This structure was built in 1920.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.

Conditions:

Attachments:

None

None
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance
Meeting Date: 20 August 2014
Petition Type: Rescind a variance
Petition Number: 14-RV-118
Address: 125 N. Washington St
Petitioner: HAND
Inspector: Michael Arnold
Staff Report: 06 March 2014 Cycle Inspection
17 April 2014 Measure windows and verify exhaust fan n
unit 13
24 April 2104 Sent amended report :
07 May 2014 Received appeal for Extension of Time
12 June 2014 Reinspection scheduled
19 June 2014 Appeal granted
21 July 2014 Appeal to repeal existing exhaust fan vatiance
29 July 2014 Reinspection completed

This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum ceiling height
requirements, Units 3 and 5, and bathroom exhaust requirements, Unit 13, of the
Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program does not include a minimum ceiling height or bathroom exhaust
requirement. The Indiana Building Code in place at the time of construction
~addresses minimum ceiling height and bathroom exhaust and a variance from these
issues is required from Indiana Department of Homeland Security. See 1998
Indiana Building Code Section 103.3.3.4 for ceiling height/headroom and Section
1203.3 for bathroom ventilation for the requirements at the time of construction.

The variance to the Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection
Program must be rescinded by the Board of Housing quality Appeals. This structure
was built in 1998,



Staff Recommendation: Rescind the vartance.

Conditions: None

Attachments: None



'City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

August 20, 2014 -

An extension of time to complete repairs.
14-TV-106

3000 S. Walnut

Heath May.

John Hewett/ Jo Stong

May 16,2014 Off Cycle Inspection conducted
Tune 22, 2014 Report sent
July §, 2014 Received appeal form

The report contains a large number of violations. The maintenance staff has requested additional
time to complete repairs.

Staff recommendation:

Conditions:

Grant an extension of time.

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadlines: For smoke detector repairs: September 1, 2014

Attachments:

For electrical repairs: October 1, 2014

For window, door and furnace repairs: November 1, 2014
For all other interior repairs: January 1, 2015

For Exterior repairs: August 20, 2015

Cycle report, petitioner’s appeal




Application for Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
- -812-343-3420
hand@bloomingfon.in.qgov

L R Yy l/' , . ,—0
Property Address: 500‘—) 2 War,/mu'f” SHreed 6/’2‘9U’4‘,‘V\GYLO/); {/l/ ’%/M/‘ /

JIECIELVIE ﬂ
JUL O & 2014

Petitioner's Name: 'H,»'g%)q M@‘,
Address: 2 2SN, Pian Fheet- W—#M
City: Blanm :ﬂj tou State: [ A Zip Code M7"/f){{

Phone Number: ¢ 22) 745~ %/78" Email Address: eutl, 0% ) h,;%,«lg,,/ o]

Property Owner's Name: £ [‘g,\J—/., V(\Qf 2 }:5g
Address: .Q_lﬁ;'S' M. Donn  Shreed ‘ |
city: __E oo Lf;- 2 state; A/ Zip Code: Y7405
Phone Number: /‘{/)Z) 3534 -0333 email Address: heatl 05 6) thW /,QOI’/’

Occupanis:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board fo censider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing cede and promotes
public health, safety and deneral welfare. ‘
2. That the value of the ares about the property fo which the exception is to apply wﬂi not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting: »———:‘\\
ST

n extension of fime to complete repairs (Petition-fpe TV)

B) A modiﬂcatidn or exception fo the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Estzblishrnent
Inspection Program -~ (Pelfition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition fype AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

‘REMINDER; A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be
placed on the meeting agenda. ‘ Petifion Number /L/~ T\/ -

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below, you may aftach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reascn or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

Vet o clgldaen juon +h

g e Rt FRG AR

Eﬂ//”/ Wis3) /J (;[g’_ﬂ “IL - j“FEg/ f/f’ﬁ?’" e

edteadion  For ol tadertor pepa s, e pey vest Hhis

/‘,{UP 40 408 raMﬁ-?am‘P? .741)(;!1571’ ’QLUa"‘ N _aveld with oy s
ather plgpel ‘es Man He ovierd 45 dhe 2 s f-rju.‘.ff,
. 7
S
mape 7[3,@«: +a0 [@(’ PP /ﬂvlz'// }‘,\ Va4 WAl fhan /, k"@ Mz s 02/

"

/
Mso  we  would ke L, ,M;,/zfeﬂL ot exFeadion L 4
oy f( ) .!fr"‘_ftfj//‘ e or Va,/r} “7’/‘(7["(‘«(!) A r’”v‘/}f/)a r‘;/‘S— s
) 7 : L

‘Signature {required): %iy%i Y»f/;/

Name (please print): Hf”,—;”’! /‘/ll ////\/ : Date: 7,/575;//9/

You may attend the meeling. If you aftend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matier to the Board

shall be limited to no more than five minufes to present thelr case and arguments. Addilional time can be

granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note thai if your property is listed on the consent

agenda it is more iikely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting.



3000 S. Walnut Street

May 21,2014
Page 1 0f 24
City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
N
Cyele Inspection Report
10358
OWNERS
Cherry Glen, Llc
2015 N. Dunn St.
Bloomington, IN 47408
Prop. Location: 3000 S Walnut ST
Number of Units/Structures: 49/3
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bid 1; 12/Eff/5, Bld 2: 37/Eff/S
Date Inspected: 05/16/2014 Inspectors: Jo Stong, John Hewett
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: CA Attic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure:

Following complaint inspections of this property conducted on March 25 and April 16, 2014 an
inspection of the entire property was conducted in accordance with BMC 16.05.020(a)(2) regarding
Lodging Establishments. The violations in this report must be corrected within 60 days of the
mailing of the report.

This structure was built in 1961.
INTERIOR:

General Violation #1 for all units: :

This inspection revealed a serious infestation of various insects and rodents including bedbugs,
cockroaches, mice and other pests. Provide documentation of professional treatment of the
infestation(s), and a treatment plan to eradicate the pests from the property.

General Violation #2 for all units:

Every door which connects a lodging unit with any area exterior to the unit shall have a functioning
locking device, door hinge, and door latch and shall be maintained in good cendition. Door locks in
lodging units shall be capable of tightly securing the door and shall be openable from the inside
without the use of a key, special knowledge or effort. BMC 16.04.060(b)

401 N. Morton Streetf Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (§12) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




3000 S, Walnut Street
May 21,2014
Page 2 of 24
General Violation #3, E Building

Properly ground the electrical receptacles. If the receptacles are on an ungrounded system, it is -
acceptable to install 2-pole, ungrounded receptacles, or GFCI receptacles. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Unit 21

Entry: ' .
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Replace the torn door screen. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bath: -
Properly repair the ceiling in a workmanlike manner, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen:
Properly repair or replace broken or missing cabinet door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Clean the heating/air conditioning grille. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Repair the hole in the ceiling behind the HVAC grille and PVC pipe. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 22 _

Note: There were roaches in the kitchen. Eliminate the infestation of roaches in the unit.
Entry: - .

Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Provide operating power to smoke detector. [C 22-11-18-3.5

Kitchen:
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the hole in the wall under the heater. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bath:
Repair the faucet to eliminate the constant dripping. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(z)
Properly secure the tub faucet and replace the missing escutcheons. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Properly repair or replace the deteriorated walls (appears to be termite damage). BMC
16.04.060(=)

Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)



3000 S. Walnut Street
May 21, 2014
Page 3 of 24
Unit 23

Note: There were mouse feces on the stove as well as a mouse trap. Eliminate the infestation
of rodents in this unit.

Entry:
Repair the entry door {o be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04. 060(3)

; Kitchen:
Propetly repair or replace broken or missing cabinet doors. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly repair the ceiling in a workmanlike manner. BMC 16.04.060(z)

Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove and
properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bath:
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Properly repair the ceiling in a workmanlike manner (it is wet and rotting). BMC 16.04.060(a)
Eliminate the use of duct tape and toilet paper and properly seal the tub and wall in a workmanlike
manner. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the tub faucet to eliminate the constant dripping. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 24

Entry:

Repair the enfry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Properly repﬁir the broken door jamb/frame in a workmanlike manner (there are 3 or 4 latch plates
installed on this door frame). BMC 16.04.060(a), (b)

Bath:
Repair the broken window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Replace the missing window frim. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Replace the missing ceiling trim. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen:
Remove the cardboard from the HVAC supply vent. BMC 16.04. 060(0)

Properly secure the ceiling tiles. BMC 16.04.060(a)



3000 S. Walnut Street
May 21,2014
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Unit 35

Note: There were roaches and bedbugs seen in this unit. Eliminate the infestation.

Entry:
Properly secure the threshold. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bath: :
Properly repair the ceiling in a workmanlike manner. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 26

Living Room:

Repair the broken window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Scrape and paint the window frame where paint is peeling or weod is exposed. BMC 16.04.060(f)
Replace the missing smoke detector. 1C22-11-18-3.5

Properly secure the dootknob. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visiblé around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a) '

Repair the damaged door jamb and frame in a workmanlike manner. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bath:,
Properly repair the ceiling in a workmanlike manner (it is rotted). BMC 16.04.060(a)

Replace the missing window in a workmanlike manner. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

Properly repair the floor between the tub and the toilet. This includes but is not limited to replacing
or repairing damaged or deteriorated floor covering, decking and structural members. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Replace the rotted shower surround. BMC 16.04.060 (a), (b)

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 27

Living Room:

Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Replace the grille on the AC unit. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Kitchen:
Properly replace the missing panel on the sink cabinet. BMC 16.04.060(z)



3000 5. Walnut Street
May 21, 2014
Page 5 of 24
Bathroom:
Repair the GFCI outlet to function as intended (will not trip). BMC 16.04.060(b)
Repair the holes in the walls. BMC 16.04.060(a)}

Properly repair the rotting wall over the shower in a workmanlike manner. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Unit 28

Living Room:

Repair the holes in the walls. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Replace the missing smoke detector. 1C22-11-18-3.5

Properly seal the wall around the AC unit. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Kitchen: :
Repair or replace the torn linoleum. BMC 16.04.060(a)

'Properly replace the missing panel on the sink cabinet. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove and
preperly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Eliminate the use of the surge protector, or properly secure it (it is hanging in mid air by cords).
BMC 16.04.060(b) :

Bath: ‘
Replace the light switches so that they function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b), (c)

Replace the missing window in a workmanlike manner. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Replace missing tiles in a workmanlike manner. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 29

Living Room:

Eliminate the use of foam sealant on the walls, and properly repair damaged walls in a
workmanlike manner. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the trim over the front door. BMC 16.04.060(2)

Kitchen: .
Repair the cabinets in a workmanlike manner (Panels missing, rails broken). BMC 16.04.060(a)

Replace the damaged HVAC grille. BMC 16.04.060(c)



3000 S. Walnut Street
May 21,2014
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Bath:
Replace missing tiles in a workmanlike manner. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Replace the missing window in 2 workmanlike manner. BMC 16.04.060 (b)
Replace the broken rod in the shower. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 30
Note: There were roaches seen in this unif. Eliminate the infestation.

- Living Room:
Properly repair the door to function as intended, and to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible
around the edges. BMC 16.04.060(a) '

Kitchen: _
Properly replace the missing panels on the cabinets. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly repair the ceiling in a workmanlike manner. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Clean the heating/air conditioning grille. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bath:
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the hole in the wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly seal the entife perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Replace the missing window in a workmanlike manner. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

Properly repair the ceiling in 2 workmanlike manner. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 31
Note: There were roaches seen in this unit. Eliminate the infestation.

Living Room:
Note: The tenant reports that something in the walls of the living room pulls on the cables
~and distorts the TV picture. Eliminate rodents and other pests from the premises.

Properly repair the door to function as intended, and to be weather tlght No gaps shall be visible
around the edges. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Eliminate the use of duct tape on the floor and properly repair oz rep]acé the floor covering in a
workmanlike manner. BMC 16.04.060(=), (b}

Repair the holes in the walls. BMC 16.04.060(a)



‘ 3000 8. Walnut Street
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Kitchen: -
Repair the oven to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Properly repair floor. This includes but is not limited to replacing or repairing damaged or
deteriorated floor covering, decking and structural members. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly replace the missing panels on the cabinets. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Complete the repair of the ceiling. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bath:
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the hole in the wall. BMC 16.04.060(z)

‘Elimi;;ate the tape on the wall and preperly repair the wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Réplace the doorknob on the bathroom door. BMC 16.04.060(a) |

Unit 32
Note: There were roaches seen in this unit. Eliminate the infestation.

Living Room:
Properly repair the door to function as intended, and to be weather tlght No gaps shall be visible

around the edges. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen:
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or properly
‘terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Properly repair the ceiling in a workmanlike manner. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bath:
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Propertly repair the floor. This includes but is not limited to replacing or repairing damaged or
deteriorated floor covering, decking and structural members. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 33
" Note: There were roaches seen in this unit. Eliminate the infestation.

Living Room: : '
Repair the broken window and frame. BMC 16.04.060(b)
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Kitchen:
Properly replace the missing doors on the cabinets. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Clean the heating/air conditioning grifle. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Properly repair the floor in front of the refrigerator. This includes but is not limited to replacing or
repairing damaged or deteriorated floor covering, decking and structural members. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Bath:
Replace the doorknob on the bathroom door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the toilet to function as intended and eliminate its constant running. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Replace missing tiles in a workmanlike manner. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the damaged walls. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the broken window frame and replace the missing window in a workmanlike manner. BMC
16.04.060(a), (b)

Replace the broken tub swrround. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Properly repair the ceiling in a workmanlike manner. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit34
Note: There were many roaches seen in this unit. Eliminate the infestation.

Living Room:
Properly repair the door to function as intended, and to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible

around the edges. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen: .
Properly replace the missing panels on the cabinets. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly repair floor. This includes but is not limited to replacing or repairing damaged or
deteriorated floor covering, decking and structural members. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly repaif the ceiling in a workmanlike manner. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Repair the broken burner on the stove, or replace the stove, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bath:
Replace the missing protective covers for the light fixtures. BMC 16.04.060(c)
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Eliminate the tape in the corner, and properly repair the wall in a workmanlike manner.
Replace the broken tiles in a workmanlike manner. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Unit 35

Living Room: :

Replace the missing header on the exterior door trim. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Elinﬁnate the use of foam sealant on the walls, and properly repair damaged walls in a
workmanlike manner. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Kitchen:
Clean the heating/air conditioning grille. BMC 16.04.060(¢c)

Properly replace the missing panels on the cabinets. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bath:
Repair the hole(s) in the door or replace the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the broken window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Repair the broken tile around the shower head. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the tub faucet to eliminate the constant dripping. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Replace the doors on the sink cabinet. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 36
Note: There were roaches seen in this unit. Eliminate the infestation.

Kitchen:
Repair the broken burer on the stove, or replace the stove. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Properly replace the missing doors on the cabinets. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Replace the missing handle on the oven door. BMC 16.04.060(c)

. Eliminate the leak m the sink dram. BMC I6.04.060(b)

Replace the missing pénel on the wall under the sink. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the damaged tiles in 2 workmanlike manner. BMC 16.04.060(a)
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Replace the missing electrical receptacle cover plate on the east wall, BMC 16.040.060(a)

Bath:
Repair the toilet to function as intended and eliminate its constant running. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the hole(s) in the door or replace the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Replace the missing protective covers for the light fixtures. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Replace the broken wall. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Replace the missing window in a workmanlike manner. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

Replace the broken tub surround. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

Properly repair the floor. This includes but is not limited to replacing or repairing damaged or
deteriorated floor covering, decking and structural members. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Note: The floor has settled to the point that the wall is cracked and the door is out of square.

Repair tiles in a workmanlike manner. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Eliminate the electrical fape on the shower head and properly repair the shower head. BMC
16.04.060(c)

Properly repair the cabinet doors. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 37
_ Note: There were roaches seen in this unit. Eliminate the infestation.

Living‘ Room: ‘
Replace the wom carpet. The carpet has worn all the way to the pad. BMC 16.04.060(a)

" Properly repair the door to function as intended, and to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible
around the edges. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bath:
Replace the broken vanity. BMC 16.04.060(a) .

Replace the light switch that is not functioning properly. BMC 16.04.060(b)
Repair the breken window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Replace the broken toilet tank lid. BMC 16.04.060(c)
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Repair the hole(s) in the door or replace the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 38
Living Room:
Properly repair the bowing ceiling. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom:
Replace the missing window in a workmanlike manner. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

Repair the faucets to elimiﬁate the constant dripping. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Replace broken tiles in a workmanlike manner. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Replace the missing protective covers for the light fixtures. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Replace the broken tub surround. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 39
Note: There were roaches seen in this unit. Eliminate the infestation.

Living Room:
Properly install and support the AC unit. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the doorknob to function as intended and to tightly secure the door. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Eliminate the use of the duct tape on the door. Properly repair the door to function as intended, and
to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair or replace the damaged and deteriorated carpet. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Kitchen:
Replace the stove. It does not work and the tenants report that it shocks them. BMC 16.04.060(b),
() |

Repair the faucet to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bath: .
Properly repair the ceiling in a workmanlike manner. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 40

Living Room:
Properly repair the door to function as intended, and to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible
arounid the edges. BMC 16.04.060(a)
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Kitchen:

Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove and
properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bath:
Repair the hot water supply in the sink to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Repair the broken window. BMC 16.04.060(b)
Unit 41

Living Room:
Repair the damaged window screen. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly make repairs to this unit so that water does not enter the unit during rain. Water comes in
the entry and the east wall. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Properly repair the door to function as intended, and to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible
around the edges. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the wall inside the entry door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen:
Repair the GFCI outlet to function as intended (will not trip). BMC 16.04.060(b)

Unit 42

Entry: '
Replace the ramp into this unit with one capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC
16.04.060(b)

Living Room: ,

Properly repair the door to latch securely, and to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around
the edges. BMC 16.04.060(a) '

Repair the hole in the wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen:
Repair the gas stove to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bath:
Repair the hole(s) in the door or replace the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly repair the trim around the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

(Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended (it is very loud). BMC
16.04.050(c)
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Unit 43

Note: There were roaches seen in this unit. Eliminate the infestation.

Entry:
Properly repair the step outside the entry door. BMC 16.04.050(b)

Kitchen:
Repair the range burners to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bath: : ‘ ‘

The gap between the tub and the floor is over one inch. Properly repair floor. This includes but is
not limited to replacing or repairing damaged or deteriorated floor covering, decking and structural
members. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the hole in the tile floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c) 7

Replace the toilet tank lid. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 44

Kitchen:

Provide electrical power to the GFI receptacle so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bath:
Properly repair the threshold. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Repair the hole in the wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the GFCI outlet to function as intended (will not trip). BMC 16.04.060(b)
Repair the tub faucet to eliminate the constant dripping. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Repair or replace the peeling linofeurn. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 45

Kitchen:

Properly replace the missing door on the cabinet. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the holes in the walls. BMC 16.04.060(=)

Bath:
Repair the GFCI outlet to function as intended (will not trip). BMC 16.04.060(b)
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Clean and service the exhdust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 46

Living Room;

Repair the hole(s) in the closet door or replace the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Replace the missing cover plate for the junction box on the east wall. BMC 16.040.060(a)

Bath:
Repair the GFCI outlet to function as intended (will not trip). BMC 16. 04 060(h)

The gap between the tub and the floor is over one inch. Properly repair floor. This includes but is
not limited to replacing or repairing damaged or deteriorated floor covering, decking and structural
members. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Properly secure the sink top. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Repair the hole in the wall where the doorknob hits the wall. BMC 16.04.060(z)
Properly repair the broken door trim. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Unit 47
Kitchen:
Repair the range burners to functlon as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5
Replace the missing control knob on the stove., BMC 16.04.060(c)
Bath:
The gap between the tub and the floor is over one inch. Properly repair floor. This includes but is
not limited to replacing or repairing damaged or deteriorated floor covering, decking and structural
members. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Repair the GFCI outlet to function as intended (will not trip). BMC 16.04.060(b)
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as mtended (it is loud). BMC 16.04.060(c)
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Unit 48
Living Room:
Properly repair the door to function as intended, and to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible

around the edges. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly repair the ceiling in a workmanlike manner. BMC 16.04.060(a)
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Properly repair the window to function as intended (it is off track). BMC 16.04.060(b)

Kitchen:
Repair the stove to function as intended, or replace it. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Répair the GFCI outlet o function as intended (will not trip). BMC 16.04.060(b)
Repair the sink faucet to eliminate the constant dripping. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bath: _
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

p
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Repair the GIFCI outlet to function as intended (will not trip). BMC 16.04.060(b)

Unit 49
Note: There were roaches seen in this nnit. Eliminate the infestation.

Living Room: _
Properly repair the sagging ceiling. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Kitchen:
Repair the left range bumners to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Clean and service the range hood exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Provide power to the GFCI receptacle so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Replace the broken protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bath: :
Repair the GFCI outlet to function as intended (will not trip). BMC 16.04.060(b)

Repair the hole(s) in the door or replace the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the holes in the walls. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 50

Living Room:

Properly repair the door fo function as intended, and to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible

around the edges. BMC 16.04.060(2)

Properly repair the ceiling in 2 workmanlike manner. BMC 16.04.060(a)
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Kitchen:

Repair the GFCI outlet to functlon as intended (will not trip). BMC 16.04.060(b)
Repair the hole in the wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Thoroughly clean and service the fumace. Inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows:

Desired level: (O parts per million (ppm) |
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm  BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Bath:
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Properly secure the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Replace the damaged door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the GFCI outlet to function as intended (will not trip). BMC 16.04.060(b) |

Unit 51
Note: This unit was vacant and in the process of being painted and turned.

Living Room:
Repair the broken window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Provide operating power to smoke detector. [C 22-11-18-3.5

Kitchen:
Repair the GFCI outlet {0 function as intended (will not trip). BMC 16.04.060(b)

Thoroughly clean and service the fumace. Inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows:

Desired level: _ 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm BMC 16.01.060(£) and 16.04.060 (c)

Bath:
Reinstall the toilet. BMC 16.04.060(c)
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Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 52
Note: There were roaches seen in this unit, Eliminate the infestation.

Living Room: ‘
Properly repair the hole in the wall where the smoke detector was. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen:
Repair the range hood fo function as intended (no fan or light). BMC 16.04.060 (c)

Properly replace the missing doors and panels on the cabinets. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Repair the GFCI outlet to funcfion as intended (will not trip). BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bath:
Repair the GFCI outlet to function as intended (will not trip). BMC 16.04.060(b) -

Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04,060(c)
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 53 (Vacant)
Note: There were roaches seen in this unit. Eliminate the infestation.

Living Room:
Repair or replace the damaged carpeting. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Provide operating power to smoke detector. [C 22-11-18-3.5
Repair window to latch securely. BMC 16.04.060(b)
Properly replace all missing parts on the furnace. BMC 16.04.060)(c)

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace. Inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows: '

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm  BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Kitchen:
Repair the GFCI outlet to function as intended (will not trip), BMC 16.04.060(b)
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Baih:

Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functlons as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Repair the hole in the wall where the doorknob hits the wail. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the GI'CI outlet to function as intended (will not trip). BMC 16.04.060(b) |
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 54

Living Room:
Properly repair the door to function as intended, and to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible
around the edges. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Note: The door has been installed upside down.
Repair the window to function as intended, and repair the broken frame. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bath: ‘ '
Repair the GFCI outlet to function as intended (will not trip). BMC. 16.04.060(b)

Unit 55

Living Room:
Replace the missing ceiling tile. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bath:
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as mtended BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 56

Living Room:
Properly repair the door to function as intended, and to be weather tlght No gaps shall be vmble
around the edges. BMC 16.04.060(2)

Replace the missing ceiling tile. BMC 16,04.060(a)

Thoroughly clean and service the fumace. Inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall mclude a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm  BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 {(c)

Bath:
Repair the GFCI outlet to function as intended (will not trip). BMC 16.04.060(b)
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Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 57

Living Room: _

Properly repair the door to function as intended, and to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible
around the edges. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the broken door jamb. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Properly repair the ceiling in a workmanlike manner. BMC 16.04.060()

Kitchen:
Repair the hole in the wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly replace the missing and broken panels on the cabinets. BMC 176.04.060(51)

Bath:
Replace the broken door on the cabinet. BMC 16.04.060(z)

Repair the GFCI outlet to function as intended (will not trip). BMC 16.04.060(b)
Properly repair the ceiling in a workmanlike manner. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Clean and service the exhaust fan and light so that so that they both function as intended. BMC
16.04.060(c)

Repair the shower to eliminate the constant dripping. BMC 16.04.060(c)

E BUILDING (See General Violation #3)

Unit 14 (Vacant)
Living Room:
Repair the broken window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Provide power to the receptacle on the west wall. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Kitchen:
Properly replace the missing panel on the cabinet, BMC 16.04. 060(a)

Repair or replace the damaged floor tile. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bath:

Properly ground the electrical receptacle. If the receptacle is on an ungrounded system, it is
acceptable to install a 2-pole, ungrounded receptacle, or a GFCI receptacle BMC16.04.020(2)(5);
2009 IEC Axticle 406(D)(3)
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Unit 13 (Unit is being turned over)

Living Room:
Repair the hole(s) in the door or replace the door. BMC 16.04. 060(a)

Kitchen:
Properly repair the floor by the register and the bath. This includes but is not limited to replacing or

repatring damaged or deteriorated floor covering, decking and structural members. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Bath:
Properly repair the ceiling in a workmanlike manner. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 12

Living Room: :
Provide operating power to smoke detector 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Kitchen:
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04. 060(0)

Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove and
properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bath: _
Properly ground the electrical receptacle. If the receptacle is on an ungrounded system, it is
acceptable to install a 2-pole, ungrounded receptacle, or a GFCI receptacle. BMC16.04.020(a)(5);
2009 IEC Axticle 406(D)(3)

Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 11

Living Room:
Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Kitchen:
Properly replace the missing and broken panels on the cabinets. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 10
Living Room: ‘ .
Properly ground the ¢lectrical receptacles on the east and west walls. If the receptacles are on an

ungrounded system, it 1s acceptable to install 2-pole, ungrounded receptacles, or GFCI receptacles.
BMC 16.04.060(b)
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Replace the worn out electrical receptacle. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Unit 9

Living Room: :
Properly repair the ceiling and roof above the bay window. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen:
Repair the hole in the wall. BMC 16.04.060(z)

Bath:
Properly seal the top of the tub swround. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the hole in the wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Properly repair the ceiling in a workmanlike manner. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 8

Living Room: :

Repair or replace existing smoke so that it functions as intended. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Repair the broken window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Properly repair the door to function as intended, and to be weather tight. No gaps shall be \.fisible
around the edges. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen:
Properly repair floor. This includes but is not limited to replacing or repairing damaged or
deteriorated floor covering, decking and structural members. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bath: _ : ,
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Unit 7

Living Room:

Repair the broken window. BMC 16.04.060(b}

Klitchen: .
Repair the GFCI outlet to function as intended (will not trip, not grounded). BMC 16.04.060(b)
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Bath:

Properly ground the electrical receptacle. -If the receptacle is on an ungrounded system, it is

acceptable to install a 2-pole, ungrounded receptacle, or a GFCI receptacle. BMC16.04.020(a)(5);
2009 IEC Article 406(D)(3)

Properly secure the sink to the vanity and/or the wall. BMC 16.04.060(a) |

Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Replace the missing protective cbver for the light foxture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Propetly set the tub spout and seal it so that water does not enter thé wall. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 6

Kitchen: : _

Properly ground the electrical receptacle. If the receptacle is on an ungrounded system, it is
acceptable to install a 2-pole, ungrounded receptacle, or a GFCI receptacle. BMC16.04.020(a)(5);
2009 IEC Article 406(D)(3)

Bath:
Properly ground and secure the electrical receptacle. If the receptacle is on an ungrounded system,

it 1s acceptable to install a 2-pole, ungrounded receptacle, or a GFCI receptacle.
BMC16.04.020(a)(5); 2009 IEC Article 406(D)(3)

Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 5

Living Room:
Provide power to the receptacle on the south wall so that the receptacle functions as intended. BMC
16.04.060(c)

Kitchen: _ _
Repair the GFCI outlet to function as intended (will not trip). BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bath:
Clean and repair the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Unit 4

Living Room: :

Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Kiichen:
Properly repair the ceiling in a workmanlike manner. BMC 16.04.060(a)
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Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Correct the polarity of the electrical receptacle on the west wall. The hot and neutral conductors are
reversed. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bath: .
Properly ground the electrical receptacle. If the receptacle is on an ungrounded system, it is

acceptable to install a 2-pole, ungrounded receptacle, or a GFCI receptacle. BMCI16.04.020(a)(5);
2009 IEC Article 406(D)(3)

Properly repair floor. This includes but is not limited to replacing or repairing damaged or
deteriorated floor covering, decking and structural members. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Clean and repair the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 3 (Vacant)

Living Room: |

Provide operating power to smoke detector on the south wall, or remove it and properly seal the wall
behind it. IC 22-11-18-3.5, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Kitchen and Bath:
Properly wire the receptacles in theses rooms. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Unit 2
Kitchen:
Properly seal the sink. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the GFCI outlet to function as intended (will not trip). BMC 16.04.060(b) |

Bath;
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 1

Living Room:; _
Repair the damaged door screen. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5
Properly ground the electrical receptacle on the north wall. If the receptacle is on an ungrounded

system, it is acceptable to install a 2-pole, ungrounded receptacle, or a GFCI receptacle.
BMC16.04.020(a)(5); 2009 IEC Article 406(D)(3)
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Bath:
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

EXTERIOR:
General Violation: _
Repair and/or replace all soffits where eaves are deteriorated or have openings to the roof. BMC
16.04.050(a)
Repair the trim over the maintenance room between Units 21 & 22. BMC 16.04.050(a)
Repair or remove the electrical receptacle outside unit 22. BMC 16.04.020(a)(5)

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.050(c)

Reconnect the gutter downspouts between Units 26 & 27, and between Units 23 & 24. BMC
16.04.050(a)

Secure the handrail on the west end near Unit 30 so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed
loads. BMC 16.04.050(b)

Properly secure all stairs in a workmanlike manner. BMC 16.04.060(b)
Replace the missing protective covers for all light fixtures. BMC 16.04.050(a)
Repair all holes in all exterior walls. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3’ clearance. BMC
- 16.04.040(e)

Remove and properly dispose of all accumulated or scattered trash on property, including mattress
and plywood by the dumpster. BMC 16.04.040(d)

This is the end of this report.




